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Depariment of Health & Human Servicer

Houge of Repregentatives  °CE OF THE DiRECTO!
State of South Carolina

J. Roland Smith 519-B Blatt Building
District No. 84 - Aiken County P.O. Box 11867
183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851
Tel. 803-734-3114
Committees:
Ethics, Chairman
Ways and Means July 17, 2012

The Honorable Anthony E. Keck, Director

SC Department of Health and Human Services
P. O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Dear Mr. Keck:

!'am writing this letter concerning Ms. Mary H. Franklin who currently resides in a
nursing facility,

Ms. Franklin owned a home and on April 26, 2011 she deeded her home to her
granddaughter, Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinson, of 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851 (803-
341-5701). Ms. Adkinson had been staying with her grandmother and taking care of her since
2006. Even as a teenager, Ms. Adkinson was taking care of her grandmother and before she
actually moved in she stayed every night with her.

Ms. Franklin’s daughter, Ms. Cheryl Reams, of Post Office Box 527, Warrenville, SC
29851 is the executor of the estate. From my understanding, they sold pretty much everything
but the house in order to maintain Ms. Franklin’s medical care and the money has run out. The
nursing home says Ms. Franklin owes $16,283.50 because Medicaid has not kicked in and will
not kick in until October 22, 2012.

Ms. Adkinson does not have a way to pay this money, and she feels like since she took
care of her grandmother and her grandmother gave her the house, it is okay for her to keep the
house.
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RECEIVED)
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Department of Heglth & Human Servicer

Bouse of Wepregentatives O C- OF THE DIRECTO
State of South Carolina

J. Roland Smith 519-B Blatt Building
District No. 84 - Aiken County P.O. Box 11867
183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851
Tel. 803-734-3114
Committees:
Ethics, Chairman
Ways and Means July 17, 2012

The Honorable Anthony E. Keck, Director

SC Department of Health and Human Services
P. O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Dear Mr. Keck:

I am writing this letter concerning Ms. Mary H. Franklin who currently resides in a
nursing facility.

Ms. Franklin owned a home and on April 26, 2011 she deeded her home to her
granddaughter, Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinson, of 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851 (803-
341-5701). Ms. Adkinson had been staying with her grandmother and taking care of her since
2006. Even as a teenager, Ms. Adkinson was taking care of her grandmother and before she
actually moved in she stayed every night with her.

Ms. Franklin’s daughter, Ms. Cheryl Reams, of Post Office Box 527, Warrenville, SC
29851 is the executor of the estate. From my understanding, they sold pretty much everything
but the house in order to maintain Ms. Franklin’s medical care and the money has run out. The
nursing home says Ms. Franklin owes $16,283.50 because Medicaid has not kicked in and will
not kick in until October 22, 2012.

Ms. Adkinson does not have a way to pay this money, and she feels like since she took
care of her grandmother and her grandmother gave her the house, it is okay for her to keep the
house.



July 17, 2012
Page 2

| have enclosed affidavits from people in the community that knew the situation and
knew that Ms. Adkinson was taking care of her grandmother. | would appreciate it if you would
look into this situation and, hopefully, this can be resolved in favor of Ms. Adkinson.

Please feel free to contact me if | can be of further assistance. Thank you for your
consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,
l \olanc? Sl
J. Roland Smith
JRS/dkh/2012july17-1
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinson, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851
Ms. Cheryl Reams, P. O. Box 527, Warrenville, SC 29851
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July 13, 2012 (503 6453694 Fow: (503 6476229
Sheryl Reames
P.O. Box 527

Warrenville, S.C. 29851
Re: Mary H. Franklin

Ms. Reames:

Please see the attached 181 form from DHHS that states Ms. Franklin’s Medicaid will not
be approved until October 22, 2012, therefore, beginning on April 30, 2012 where her
Medicare coverage ended and her pay source was changed to Pending Medicaid, has now

been changed to private pay.
Her private pay charges for room and board are as follows:

April 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (April 30, 2012)---1 day-------- $215.25
May 2012---room and board @ $21 5.25/day (May 1-31, 2012)---31 days----$6672.75
June 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (June 1-30, 2012)---30 days----$6457.50
July 2012---room and board @ $226.00/day (July 1-13, 2012)---13 days to date-$2938.00

Total Due to Date (July 13, 2012)----- $16,283.50

Please remit payment upon receipt of this notice. If you should have any questions you
can reach me at the above phone number. If you feel the amount due is in error you need
to contact DHHS and speak with Petra Simmons at 803-642-3668.

If her Medicaid had been approved she should have paid to Anchor Health and Rehab her
Social Security check amount minus $30.00 dollars each month, and to date we have not
received any payment from you for Ms. Franklin.

Thank you in advance for your attention in this matter.

incerely. o’
LRt oo
Denna Williamson
Business Office Manager

c.c. Financial Manager
Financial Folder



MEDICAID

. 7
South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services JUN 07 2012
Notice of Admission, Authorization & Change of Status for Long Term Care

MUST BE TYPED OR COMPLETED IN BLACK OR BLUE INK éLl(i IL!TY

SECTION I IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER AND PATIENT (COMPLETED BY SCDHHS OR LONG TERM CARE FACILITY STAFF)

1. BENEFICIARY NAME 2.BIRTH DATE " [ 3. MEDICAID NO. (10 DIGITS)

Mary H. Franklin 02/10/1922 6i17/8i0l0(3[9i311/6

i {MD-DY-YY)
4. FACILITY NAME 5.COUNTY OF RESIDENCE | 6, SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIM NO. — HIB SUFFIX
Faith/Anchor Health and Rehab Aiken 2[4]7] 2] 2] 8] 7]4]3}/A]
7ORACTY o o 8. PROVIDER MEDICAID ID# | 9. LAST DATE MEDICARE | 10. DATE OF REQUEST
ADDRESS 02 -ast 5818 Jrve ' NIET1T0T 2] 7] | exnausT
Aiken, S.C. 29803 | 6/6/12

SECTION Il - TYPE OF COVERAGE AND STATISTICAL DATA
11. INITIAL COVERAGE AND/OR CHANGE IN STATUS (CHECK APPLICABLE BOX AND COMPLETE}
(A) SKILLED CARE (LOC1) .INTERMEDIATE CARE (LOC2) DSNF COINSURANCE (MEDICARE) BB'EDHOLD (LOCS)

70 Medicaid DATE: __ 04/30/2012

MO-DY-YY

(B) CHANGE IN TYPE OF CARE: FROM Medicare

{C} MEDICAID ADMITTANCE DATE:

MOD-DY-YY

(D) TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER FACILITY:

MO-DY-YY NAME OF OTHER FACILITY

(E) TRANSFERRED FROM ANOTHER FACILITY:

MO-DY-YY NAME OF OTHER FACILITY

(F) TRANSFERRED TO HOSPITAL:
MO-DY-YY NAME OF HOSPITAL

(G) READMITTED FROM HOSPITAL STAY:

MO-DY-YY

(H) NUMBER OF DAYS ABSENT FROM FACILITY: COVERED DAYS: NON-COVERED DAYS:

[] RETURNED HOME (NOTIFY ELIGIBILITY)

(1) TERMINATION DATE: DATE OF DEATH:

MO-DY-YY MO-DY-YY

(]} DATE ADMITTED MEDICARE FOR THE CURRENT SPELL OF ILLNESS:

MO-DY-YY
THROQUGH: _ NO. OF DAYS:

MO-DY-YY MO-DY-YY

[} FORM 236 ATTACHED

(K) COINSURANCE DATES THIS BILL: FROM:

(L} NON-COVERED MEDICAL EXPENSE: AMOUNT:

(M} ACTION: DATES OF SERVICE: THRU
ACTION: DATES OF SERVICE: THRU
COMMENTS:

SECTION.HI - AUTHORIZATION AND CHANGE OF STATUS (TO BE COMPLETED BY SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBIILTY WORKERS ONLY)

12, RECOMMENDATION OF SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBLITY WORKER (CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES AND COMPLETE)
(A] AUTHORIZATION TO BEGIN - (B) APPLICANT NOT QUALIFIED FOR LONG TERM CARE BECAUSE:
DATE: f{%) Z JZ'Z ll 7 ] DOES NOT MEET FINANCIAL CRITERIA (] DOES NOT MEET NON-FINANCIAL CRITERIA
DY-YR
(C) BENEFICIARY'S INITIAL APPLICABLE RECURRING INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE) s | ﬂ J q[ ﬁ
(D) CHANGE IN BENEFICIARY INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE) EFFECTIVE:

MO-YR

(E) 'NAME CHANGE: FROM: TO

(F) OTHER:
an’N)t\Tu;tE ' 7 ) /; //
SCOHHS MEDlCAID ELIGIBILITY APPROVAL AUTHORITY [} SIGNATURE NOT REQUIRED DATE

DHHS Form 181 {February 2012)



OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD

Customer No.: 26196703 Driver License No.: 11629198
Name : ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE
Address : 2835 PINE LOG RD

City : WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298512618

County : AIKEN

DOB: 11/12/1986 Sex: F Driver Training: N
Status - DL: NO SUSPENSION CDL: NO DISQUALIFICATION

License Information

Type Class Function Issued Expires First Issued Rest. Endor.
Current
DL D Modify  02/25/2011 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N
Prior
DL D Re-exam 08/29/2008 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N
SR D Returned 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N
SR D Duplicate 07/18/2006 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N
SR D Re-exam 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N
CPDL D Returned 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N
CPDL D Original 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N
CPDL D BP to DL 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N
Name Chanage - Date Changed: 02/25/2011
Name: REAMES KELLIE RENEE
Address Change - Date Changed: 07/18/2006
Address: 112N REAMES RD
City: WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298510000
Point Summary
Total Current Points: 0
Driver Credit: -0
Adjusted Current Points: 0
VIOL: 421-Speeding 10-mph or less Ticket#: D104726
Violation: 01/17/2008 Conviction: 02/13/2008 Recd: 03/03/2008 Post: 03/08/2008
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc Ref: Conviction Reference:
Conviction State: SC Court Type: Magistrate Court
Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0
VIOL: 421-Speeding 10-mph orless . Ticket#: 66177DC
Violation: 06/14/2006 Conviefidhed i 18y2008e and cReeet: 08/31/2006 Post: 09/06/2006
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc Refcopy of the original documenConvietion Reference:
Conviction State: SC with the South Carolina DeparGosmt Flype: Magistrate Court

Motor Vehicles, Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

_ Driver Services, Deputy Director
7/13/2012-3:00:55 PM Page 1




OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD

Driver License No.: 11629198

Customer No.: 25196703
Name: ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE

End of Report

Certified 10 e 5 11y A6 SOty .
qopy of the original document on fiz
With the Soutr Cargling Department (
; Metor Vehicles.

Q L,

Driver Servicss, Deputy Birector

y TR

Page 2

7/13/2012-3:00:55 PM



I . of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscnbed before me

{ljs 15 da of,m:gFZOIZ

Notary Pubhc for South Carolina ,
My Commission expires on l\a

) 51gnature/date



I /A of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkmson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me é: é; y e / 945// Z
is 15 day of; 51 : E;f ,2012 51gnatu re/date

Ml ( ¢ -
Notary Public for South Carolina 7/ 5712
My Commission expires on 33& ‘\K

signature/date



I N i 0 lf, 36' lq of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinsot moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me %%L7/ '5/ I
’{@E \5 ‘ da of 2012 s1gnatu /dat

Notary Pubhc for South Carolina
My Commission expires on r\\%

1Al

signature/date



1 J Q/, Mjg ’ L‘7 of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

Kﬁ'sﬂ?‘al o&){\% 2012

Notary Public for South Carolina|
My Commission expires on \o 8}\5




Z:/é /ﬂﬂﬂé/ / of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R.”Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me / % M 57 °

S |5 day of {ig— 2012 s'ature/date

C
Notary Public for South Carolina;
My Commission expires on Q]i%

1€ T 51gnature/date



I Zﬂs (t c Mﬂ( of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscnbed before me

R ot ™

Notary Public for South Caroljn
My Commission expires on 3

AW, -.

‘ SIgnature/ date




I /ZM | Qv\\uo of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me '
S “‘T d(ey of , 2012 signature/date 77/%’2
?//C// /7

Notary Public for Soﬁth Carolipa
My Commission expires on || §[I¥

signature/date



I A v A of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R Adklnson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me A o 7 /%l/_/ =
is |4 da ofdg , 2012 | enature

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on | %hg




I £yen A’ //Mp a of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me
s 14 da oflg‘,ﬁ:, 2012

Notary Public for South Carolipa

My Commission expires on _R\BI&




—_— 1
L\ ASoN TO . (A) , / /,/!Ci of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved¥ato the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

]
Sworn to and subscribed before me W Z/ 7/ I/<
’IC’S [3_day ofi S!?:ﬁi 2012 igpaty 9]

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on B\8|1¥

S A

s1gnature/date



I Q A ﬁ \ A § D) ,; m‘ t[g of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R.-Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me \%ﬂj %&; / 7- 13- /5

I 5 da of 2012 re/date

Notaly Public for South Carol:
My Commission expires on };Tal




I "’,97/ 4 /5 p 5;47 32/ of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

=]
(s
Sworn to and subscribed before me !”ﬂ'( /S . /zﬂ,ﬂjj 25y
is |55 dayo ~2012 Signagure/date

Notary Public for South Carolina WY ' Q%
My Commission expires on X signature/date ’,\——\ \6\ \2




I [’/4;6’,@/ €5 /{7..57@/ eAR! N é‘gfﬁn{y own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me [’/ﬂéa/ /6 M?Jﬂ‘.aw 71'/ 3 // e

[ljs | ?} _day of_,h!:;E, 2012 signature/date

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on Q|31

signature/date



1 J A< L @aJ WE__ of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson mbved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Swom to and subscrlbed before me % "7"'/ / 5’/ | 2—

Kt‘ day of. Hi/ZOlZ signature/date
W C Al

Notary Public for South Caroliia!

My Commission expires on signature/date




I Lort M Kuter of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me
This |5y day on;L\\F, 2012
Notary Public for South Carolin
My Commission expires on \%




I [([ | %( / E ’2( 1] j'[ \C of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R} Adkinsow/moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

—

Sworn to and subscribed before me N7 ] 7] l |5! |2

is | 3 daw , 2012 signatﬁlre/dz'lte
1 Mans ‘ \ "—\«\ R\t
Notary Public for South Caroljn "
é\ﬂ\

My Commission expires on signature/date




12, / /4 e/ of my own knowledge knew that the reason

ellie R. Adkinson mioved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

This I?) day of , 2012

Notary Public for South Carolin
My Commission expires on ngjlg




| C&Hm Q QA nude (L of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me QGJ—LQ//&MQ wyo  F13[iz
This |2 day of, 1;51!4 , 2012 ; '

lori M Buter
Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission expires on 4-§-32%0

signature/date



Jui 302012

Depariment of Hay

, OFFICE Op & Human Servces
Houge of Representatives OF THE DIRECTOR

State of South) Cavoling

J. Roland Smith 519-B Blatt Building
District No. 84 - Aiken County P.O. Box 11867
183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851
Tel. 803-734-3114
Committees:
Ethics, Chairman July 26, 2012
Ways and Means

Mr. Anthony Keck, Ex. Director

SC Dept. of Health and Human Services
POB 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Mr. Keck:

| am writing on behalf of Ms. Mary H. Franklin, who is currently being cared for in the
Faith-Anchor Health and Rehab at 550 East Gate Drive, Aiken, SC 29803.

| know Mrs. Franklin personally and knew her late husband. She and her husband have
been ill for quite some time and he passed away in a nursing home. Early in 2005, their
granddaughter, Kellie Renee Atkinson, moved into the Franklin’s home at 2835 Pine Log Road,
Warrenville, SC 29851, phone nhumber 803-341-5701, to live and help care for Mrs. Franklin to
avoid her placement as long as possible in a nursing home facility. Unfortunately, Mrs.
Franklin’s condition continued to deteriorate and she was placed in Faith-Anchor.

Mrs. Franklin’s family relayed to me that their monies were expended taking care of
doctor/medicine bills and living expenses. They received a bill from the nursing home for
approximately $16,000, which the granddaughter is unable to satisfy. Mrs. Franklin’s
daughter, Sheryl Reames of POB 527, Warrenville, SC states to my understanding that the
granddaughter has been given the home that Mrs. Franklin lived in before her admission to the
nursing facility. | have enclosed a copy of the Title of Real Estate, which was dated and
notarized on January 28, 2005.

Ms. Atkinson certainly does not have the means to pay the $16,000 debt and worked
hard to help her grandmother and certainly deserves to be able to receive the home. If there is
any assistance that your agency can provide to help with their situation, | would be most

grateful.

Slncerely,

J. Roland Smith
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Kellie R. Atkinson, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851
Ms. Shervl Reames, POB 527, Warrenville, SC 29851
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; TITLE TO REAL ESTATE

STATE OF SOUTH CARCLINA
COUNTY OF AIKEN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, MARY H. FRANKLIN, in
the State aforesaid, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars
and the love and affection that I have for my granddaughter,
KELLIE RENEE REAMES, and no other consideration, have granted,
bargained, sold and released; and by these presents do grant,
bargain, sell and release, saving, excepting and reserving unto
myself, the use, occupancy and possession of the property
hereinafter described, for and duzing my natural life, unto the
said KELLIE RENEE REAMES, her heirs and assigns forever, the
following described real property, to wit:

Parcel One:

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land, containing one
(1.0) acre, more or less, situate, lying and being on Pine Log
Road, about eight milea Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of
Aiken, State of South Carolina, and being bounded and measuring,
now or formerly, as follows: North by Pine Log Road and
measuring thereon seventy-one (71) yards; East by lands of Walcer
E. Pranklin, Sr., and measuring thereon eighty-two (82} yards;
South by lands of Walter E. Pranklin, Sr. and wmeasuring thereon
seventy two and sixty seven hundredths (72.67) yards; and West by
lands of Walter E. Franklin, Sr. and measuring thereon sixty (60)
yards. Said Lot is designated as Lot C on a plat of Survey of
L..H. McCullough, C.E., dated March 10, 1952,

Derivation: Estate of Walter E. Franklin, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Court Records, Case No. 2003ESD2-00396

Tax Map No.: 00-082.0-01-020
New Number

.
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DEED
VoL pace /27

Parcel Two:

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land, situate, lying and
being about 2 miles Southeast of Langley, and about eight miles
Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of Aiken, State of South
Carolina, and lying on the Southside of Pine Log Rocad and being
bounded and measuring, now or formerly as follows: NORTH by Pine
Log Road, 33 1/3 yards; EAST by lands of Walter E. Franklin, Jr.,
and measuring thereon 75 2/3 yards; SOUTH by lands of Walter E.
Franklin, Sr. and measuring thereon 33 1/3 yards; and WEST by
lands of Walter' E. Franklin, Sr., 65 1/3 yards.

Derivation: ‘ Estate of Walter E. Franklin, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Records under case No. 2003ES02-00396
Tax Map No.: 00-082,0-01-070

New Number

TOGETHER with all and singular, the Rights, Membera,
Hereditaments and Appurtenancea to the said premises belonging, or

in anywise incident or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND -''O HOLD all and singular the premises before
mentioned, saving, excepting, and reserving unto me, the Grantor
herein, the use, occupancy, and possession of the property
hereinabove described, for and during my natural life, and upon
my death, unto the said KELLIE RENEE REAMES, her heirs and

assigns forever.

AKEN COUNTY
D7/=0%-42-003 Aﬁ‘%‘;}-mu—m/

REC: /= RE-48
Wk /- R/-08
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DEED

voLZamace £

WITNESS the execution hereof by Grantor this o fq-day of

Five and an the two hundred and twenty-eighth year of the

sovereignty and independence of the United States of America.

Witpesses:

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

COUNTY OF AIKEN

subscribed, sworn

in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and

Ry N FRANKLIN

)
) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
)

and acknowledged before we by MARY H.

FRANKLIN, this the ol day of January. 2005.

Notar ublic for South Carolina

My commisaion expires:

Wy

I nsbycatly
ooy of %
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August 3, 2012

The Honorable J. Roland Smith
Post Office Box 11867
Columbia, SC 29211

Re: Correspondence of July 17, 2014 concerning Ms. Mary H. Franklin
Dear Representative Smith;

Thank you for your recent letter regarding the dlsposmon of real property owned by Ms. Mary
H. Franklin, and your expression of interest in this property on behalf of Ms. Franklin's
granddaughter, Kellie Renee Adkinson.

Applicable federal and state law presumes that persons will utilize their own assets to provide
for nursing home care before public funds {Medicaid) are used to provide for such care.
There are specific provisions of applicable law and regulation that pertain to disposition of real
property. So long as the home owner expresses their intent to return home, that home is not
counted as an asset until after the recipient’s death. At that time, applicable federal and state
laws require the state to attempt to recover the public cost of care through liquidation of that
asset. Applicable federal and state laws also prohibit a person from disposing of assets at
less than fair market value to allow for Medicaid eligibility. 1t appears that the recipient in this
case has been assessed a transfer penalty, for an asset transfer for less than fair market
value which explains the delay in nursing home coverage in this case. Medicaid will not pay
for nursing home care until the penalty period is satisfied. In this case, it appears from the
facts that you have stated as though the penalty period will be completed on October 22. The
penalty period is determined by dividing the value of the transferred asset by the average
monthly cost of a private pay nursing facility. Below, please find selections from pertinent law
for your information and review. You will also find references to a provision for a hardship
waiver that may, or may not, be applicable in this case.

Ms. Adkinson may want fo consult with an elder law attorney who can fully advise her on her
options. To find an elder law attorney who will provide an initial consultation at a reduced rate,
she could contact the South Carolina Bar Lawyers Referral Service at (800) 868-2284.
Please let me know if | may be of further service with regards to this matter.

Sincerely,

Anthony E. Keck

Director

AEK/hche

Enclosures

Pladicat and Managed Care Serdeas
1.0, Box 8200 Columbiz South Caraline 297075206
(EUR 680178 Fax {B03) 2533235
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The South Carolina Code of Laws Annotated, §43-7-460 (1976, as amended).
“Recovery of medical assistance paid from estates of certain individuals:

(A) The department shall seek recovery of medical assistance paid under the Title
XIX State Plan for Medical Assistance from the estate of an individual who:

(1) at the time of death was an inpatient in a nursing facility, intermediate care
facility for persons with intellectual disability, or other medical institution, if the
individual is required, as a condition of receiving a service in the facility under
the state plan, to spend for the cost of medical care all but a minimal amount
of the person's income required for personal needs; or

(2) was fifty-five years of age or older when the individual received medical
assistance, but only for medical assistance consisting of a nursing facility
service, home and community-based service, hospital or prescription drug
service provided to an individual or a nursing facility, or receiving a home and
community-based service.

(B) Recovery under this section may be made only after the death of the decedent's
surviving spouse, if one exists, and only at a time when the decedent has no
surviving child under age twenty-one or no child who is blind or permanently and
totally disabled as defined in Title XVI of the Social Security Act.

(C) Recovery under this section must be waived by the department upon proof of
undue hardship, asserted by an heir or devisee of the property claimed pursuant
to 42 U.S.C. 1396p(b)(3) and in accordance with the guidance issued by the
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services in the
State Medicaid Manual as incorporated into the state plan. The department shall
publish and maintain such guidance on the department's web site.

(D) Recovery of a medical assistance payment under this section applies to medical
assistance paid after June 30, 1994.

(E) A claim against an estate under this section has priority as established in Section
62-3-805(a)(2)(ii).

(F) For purposes of this section:

(1) "Estate" means real property, personal property, and other assets included
within the individual's estate as defined in Section 62-1-201(11).

(2) "State plan" means Title XIX State Plan for Medical Assistance in effect at the
decedent's death.

(3) "Immediate family member" means a child, grandchild, parent, brother, or
sister of the deceased.



(G) Notwithstanding subsection (A)2) upon the enactment of an amendment to
federal law which grants states the option to exempt home and community-
based services or other non-institutional Medicaid services from the estate
recovery provisions mandated by Section 13612 of the federal Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1993, the department shall seek recovery of medical
assistance paid under the Title XIX State Plan for Medical Assistance from the
estate of an individual who:

(1) at the time of death was an inpatient in a nursing facility, intermediate care
facility for persons with intellectual disability, or other medical institution if the
individual is required, as a condition of receiving services in the facility under
the state plan, to spend for costs of medical care all but a minimal amount of
the person's income required for personal needs; or

(2) was fifty-five years of age or older when the individual received medical
assistance but only for medical assistance consisting of nursing facility
services.”

The United States Code of Laws, Title 42, Section 1396p(b)(3) gives each
state the right to waive recovery of the cost of medical assistance if that
recovery would cause undue hardship to a decedent’s heir and reads as
follows:

“The State agency shall establish procedures (in accordance with standards
specified by the Secretary) under which the agency shall waive the
application of this subsection (other than paragraph (1)(C)) if such application
would work an undue hardship as determined on the basis of criteria
established by the Secretary.”

South Carolina State Plan under Title XIX of the Social Security Act
“Liens and Adjustments or Recoveries”

(H) The following standards and procedures are used by the State for waiving estate
recoveries when recoveries would cause an undue hardship.

(1) with respect to the decedent’s home property, if the decedent could have
transferred the home property on or after the date of his or her Medicaid
application without incurring a penalty under 42 U.S.C. Section 1396p(c). if
the property could have been transferred without penalty to a:

(a) surviving sibling of the decedent who possessed an equity interest in the
property and who lived in the home for a period of at least one year
immediately prior to the date the decedent was institutionalized; or

(b) surviving child of the deceased who lived in the home for a period of at
least two years immediately before the decedent became institutionalized
and who provided care which allowed the decedent to delay
institutionalization. Does not apply to a child under the age of 21, or a
child who is blind or disabled.



However, hardship under this item only applies if the individual to whom
the property could have been transferred without penalty is actually
residing in the home, at the time the hardship is claimed and this hardship
status only protects a homestead of modest value. A homestead of
modest value is defined as fifty percent (50%) or less of the average price
of homes in the county where the homestead is located as of the date of
the beneficiary’s death. To the extent the value of the home property
exceeds this modest value, that portion is subject to recovery by the
department.

(2) with respect to the decedent’'s home and one acre of land surrounding the
house, if an immediate family member.

(a) has resided in the home for at least two years immediately prior to the
recipient’s death;

(b) is actually residing in the home at the time the hardship is claimed;

(c) owns no other real property or agrees to sell all other interest in real
property and give the proceeds to the department; and

(d) has annual gross family income that does not exceed one hundred eighty-
five percent of the federal poverty guidelines.

(3) with respect to a sole income producing asset:

(a) an immediate family member's annual gross family income would fall
below the federal poverty guidelines or immediate family member agrees
to pay all income in excess of one hundred eighty-five percent of the
federal poverty guidelines to the department until the department recovers
all medical assistance due under this section.



United States Code 42 U.S.C. § 1396p Liens, adjustments and recoveries, and
transfers of assets

(c) Taking into account certain transfers of assets

(1)(A) In order to meet the requirements of this subsection for purposes of section
1396a(a)(18) of this title, the State plan must provide that if an institutionalized individual
or the spouse of such an individual (or, at the option of a State, a noninstitutionalized
individual or the spouse of such an individual) disposes of assets for less than fair
market value on or after the look-back date specified in subparagraph (B)(i), the
individual is ineligible for medical assistance for services described in subparagraph
(C)(i) (or, in the case of a noninstitutionalized individual, for the services described in
subparagraph (C)(ii)) during the period beginning on the date specified in subparagraph
(D) and equal to the number of months specified in subparagraph (E).

(B)(i) The look-back date specified in this subparagraph is a date that is 36 months (or,
in the case of payments from a trust or portions of a trust that are treated as assets
disposed of by the individual pursuant to paragraph (3)(A)(iii) or (3)(B)(ii) of subsection
(d) of this section or in the case of any other disposal of assets made on or after
February 8, 2006, 60 months) before the date specified in clause (ii).

(i) The date specified in this clause, with respect to--

(1) an institutionalized individual is the first date as of which the individual both is an
institutionalized individual and has applied for medical assistance under the State plan,
or

() a noninstitutionalized individual is the date on which the individual applies for
medical assistance under the State plan or, if later, the date on which the individual
disposes of assets for less than fair market value.

(C)(i) The services described in this subparagraph with respect to an institutionalized
individual are the following:

(1) Nursing facility services.
(1) A level of care in any institution equivalent to that of nursing facility services.

() Home or community-based services furnished under a waiver granted under
subsection (c) or (d) of section 1396n of this title.

(i) The services described in this subparagraph with respect to a noninstitutionalized
individual are services (not including any services described in clause (i)) that are



described in paragraph (7), (22), or (24) of section 1396d(a) of this title, and, at the
option of a State, other long-term care services for which medical assistance is
otherwise available under the State plan to individuals requiring long-term care.

(D)(i) In the case of a transfer of asset made before February 8, 2006, the date
specified in this subparagraph is the first day of the first month during or after which
assets have been transferred for less than fair market value and which does not occur
in any other periods of ineligibility under this subsection.

(ii) In the case of a transfer of asset made on or after February 8, 2006, the date
specified in this subparagraph is the first day of a month during or after which assets
have been transferred for less than fair market value, or the date on which the individual
is eligible for medical assistance under the State plan and would otherwise be receiving
institutional level care described in subparagraph (C) based on an approved application
for such care but for the application of the penalty period, whichever is later, and which
does not occur during any other period of ineligibility under this subsection.

(E)(i) With respect to an institutionalized individual, the number of months of ineligibility
under this subparagraph for an individual shall be equal to--

(1) the total, cumulative uncompensated value of all assets transferred by the individual
(or individual's spouse) on or after the look-back date specified in subparagraph (B)(i),
divided by

() the average monthly cost to a private patient of nursing facility services in the State
(or, at the option of the State, in the community in which the individual is
institutionalized) at the time of application.

(i) With respect to a noninstitutionalized individual, the number of months of ineligibility
under this subparagraph for an individual shall not be greater than a number equal to--

() the total, cumulative uncompensated value of all assets transferred by the individual
(or individual's spouse) on or after the look-back date specified in subparagraph (B)(i),
divided by

(I) the average monthly cost to a private patient of nursing facility services in the State
(or, at the option of the State, in the community in which the individual is
institutionalized) at the time of application.

(iii) The number of months of ineligibility otherwise determined under clause (i) or (ii)
with respect to the disposal of an asset shall be reduced--



(1) in the case of periods of ineligibility determined under clause (i), by the number of
months of ineligibility applicable to the individual under clause (ii) as a result of such
disposal, and

(1) in the case of periods of ineligibility determined under clause (ii), by the number of
months of ineligibility applicable to the individual under clause (i) as a result of such
disposal.

(iv) A State shall not round down, or otherwise disregard any fractional period of
ineligibility determined under clause (i) or (i) with respect to the disposal of assets.

(F) For purposes of this paragraph, the purchase of an annuity shall be treated as the
disposal of an asset for less than fair market value unless--

(i) the State is named as the remainder beneficiary in the first position for at least the
total amount of medical assistance paid on behalf of the institutionalized individual
under this subchapter; or

(i) the State is named as such a beneficiary in the second position after the community
spouse or minor or disabled child and is named in the first position if such spouse or a
representative of such child disposes of any such remainder for less than fair market
value.

(G) For purposes of this paragraph with respect to a transfer of assets, the term “assets”
includes an annuity purchased by or on behalf of an annuitant who has applied for
medical assistance with respect to nursing facility services or other long-term care
services under this subchapter unless--

(i) the annuity is--

(1) an annuity described in subsection (b) or (q) of section 408 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986 [Title 26, U.S.C.A/]; or

(Il) purchased with proceeds from--

(aa) an account or trust described in subsection (a), (c), or (p) of section 408 of such
Code;

(bb) a simplified employee pension (within the meaning of section 408(k) of such Code);
or

(cc) a Roth IRA described in section 408A of such Code; or
(ii) the annuity--

() is irrevocable and nonassignable;



(1) is actuarially sound (as determined in accordance with actuarial publications of the
Office of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security Administration); and

(Il) provides for payments in equal amounts during the term of the annuity, with no
deferral and no balloon payments made.

(H) Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of this paragraph, in the case of an
individual (or individual's spouse) who makes multiple fractional transfers of assets in
more than 1 month for less than fair market value on or after the applicable look-back
date specified in subparagraph (B), a State may determine the period of ineligibility
applicable to such individual under this paragraph by--

(i) treating the total, cumulative uncompensated value of all assets transferred by the
individual (or individual's spouse) during all months on or after the look-back date
specified in subparagraph (B) as 1 transfer for purposes of clause (i) or (i) (as the case
may be) of subparagraph (E); and

(i) beginning such period on the earliest date which would apply under subparagraph
(D) to any of such transfers.

(I) For purposes of this paragraph with respect to a transfer of assets, the term “assets”
includes funds used to purchase a promissory note, loan, or mortgage unless such
note, loan, or mortgage--

(i) has a repayment term that is actuarially sound (as determined in accordance with
actuarial publications of the Office of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security
Administration);

(i) provides for payments to be made in equal amounts during the term of the loan, with
no deferral and no balloon payments made; and

(iii) prohibits the cancellation of the balance upon the death of the lender.

In the case of a promissory note, loan, or mortgage that does not satisfy the
requirements of clauses (i) through (jii), the value of such note, loan, or mortgage shall
be the outstanding balance due as of the date of the individual's application for medical
assistance for services described in subparagraph (C).

(J) For purposes of this paragraph with respect to a transfer of assets, the term “assets”
includes the purchase of a life estate interest in another individual's home unless the
purchaser resides in the home for a period of at least 1 year after the date of the
purchase.

(2) An individual shall not be ineligible for medical assistance by reason of paragraph
(1) to the extent that--



(A) the assets transferred were a home and title to the home was transferred to--
(i) the spouse of such individual;

(ii) a child of such individual who (1) is under age 21, or (ll) (with respect to States
eligible to participate in the State program established under subchapter XVI of this
chapter) is blind or permanently and totally disabled, or (with respect to States which
are not eligible to participate in such program) is blind or disabled as defined in section
1382c of this title;

(iii) a sibling of such individual who has an equity interest in such home and who was
residing in such individual's home for a period of at least one year immediately before
the date the individual becomes an institutionalized individual; or

(iv) a son or daughter of such individual (other than a child described in clause (ii)) who
was residing in such individual's home for a period of at least two years immediately
before the date the individual becomes an institutionalized individual, and who (as
determined by the State) provided care to such individual which permitted such
individual to reside at home rather than in such an institution or facility;

(B) the assets--

(i) were transferred to the individual's spouse or to another for the sole benefit of the
individual's spouse,

(i) were transferred from the individual's spouse to another for the sole benefit of the
individual's spouse,

(iii) were transferred to, or to a trust (including a trust described in subsection (d)(4) of
this section) established solely for the benefit of, the individual's child described in
subparagraph (A)(ii)(ll), or

(iv) were transferred to a trust (including a trust described in subsection (d)(4) of this
section) established solely for the benefit of an individual under 65 years of age who is
disabled (as defined in section 1382c¢(a)(3) of this title);

(C) a satisfactory showing is made to the State (in accordance with regulations
promulgated by the Secretary) that (i) the individual intended to dispose of the assets
either at fair market value, or for other valuable consideration, (ii) the assets were
transferred exclusively for a purpose other than to qualify for medical assistance, or (iii)
all assets transferred for less than fair market value have been returned to the
individual; or



(D) the State determines, under procedures established by the State (in accordance
with standards specified by the Secretary), that the denial of eligibility would work an
undue hardship as determined on the basis of criteria established by the Secretary.

The procedures established under subparagraph (D) shall permit the facility in which the
institutionalized individual is residing to file an undue hardship waiver application on
behalf of the individual with the consent of the individual or the personal representative
of the individual.

While an application for an undue hardship waiver is pending under subparagraph (D) in
the case of an individual who is a resident of a nursing facility, if the application meets
such criteria as the Secretary specifies, the State may provide for payments for nursing
facility services in order to hold the bed for the individual at the facility, but not in excess
of payments for 30 days.

(3) For purposes of this subsection, in the case of an asset held by an individual in
common with another person or persons in a joint tenancy, tenancy in common, or
similar arrangement, the asset (or the affected portion of such asset) shall be
considered to be transferred by such individual when any action is taken, either by such
individual or by any other person, that reduces or eliminates such individual's ownership
or control of such asset.

(4) A State (including a State which has elected treatment under section 1396a(f) of this
title) may not provide for any period of ineligibility for an individual due to transfer of
resources for less than fair market value except in accordance with this subsection. In
the case of a transfer by the spouse of an individual which results in a period of
ineligibility for medical assistance under a State plan for such individual, a State shall,
using a reasonable methodology (as specified by the Secretary), apportion such period
of ineligibility (or any portion of such period) among the individual and the individual's
spouse if the spouse otherwise becomes eligible for medical assistance under the State
plan.

(5) In this subsection, the term “resources” has the meaning given such term in section
1382b of this title, without regard to the exclusion described in subsection (a)(1) thereof.
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District No. 84 - Aiken County P.O. Box 11867
183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851

Tel. 803-734-3114
Committees:
Ethics, Chairman

Ways and Means July 17, 2012

The Honorable Anthony E. Keck, Director

SC Department of Health and Human Services
P. O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Dear Mr. Keck:

I am writing this letter concerning Ms. Mary H. Franklin who currently resides in a
nursing facility.

Ms. Franklin owned a home and on April 26, 2011 she deeded her home to her
granddaughter, Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinson, of 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851 (803-
341-5701). Ms. Adkinson had been staying with her grandmother and taking care of her since
2006. Even as a teenager, Ms. Adkinson was taking care of her grandmother and before she
actually moved in she stayed every night with her.

Ms. Franklin’s daughter, Ms. Cheryl Reams, of Post Office Box 527, Warrenville, SC
29851 is the executor of the estate. From my understanding, they sold pretty much everything
but the house in order to maintain Ms. Franklin’s medical care and the money has run out. The
nursing home says Ms. Franklin owes $16,283.50 because Medicaid has not kicked in and will
not kick in until October 22, 2012.

Ms. Adkinson does not have a way to pay this money, and she feels like since she took
care of her grandmother and her grandmother gave her the house, it is okay for her to keep the
house.



July 17, 2012
Page 2

| have enclosed affidavits from people in the community that knew the situation and
knew that Ms. Adkinson was taking care of her grandmother. |1 would appreciate it if you would
look into this situation and, hopefully, this can be resolved in favor of Ms. Adkinson.

Please feel free to contact me if | can be of further assistance. Thank you for your
consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

e

..> /. WRolancs At

J. Roland Smith
JRS/dkh/2012july17-1
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinson, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851
Ms. Cheryl Reams, P. O. Box 527, Warrenville, SC 29851



Foith Howkth, g oot off Sllon, LLE

i Slrckiorr Tkl Toohind off SAlideos
550 avtgats Dhcvo
Fuly 13, 2012 Adoom, SC 298087658
’ (Gas) 6455695 Few: (808) 6476229
Sheryl Reames
P.O. Box 527

Warrenville, S.C. 29851
Re: Mary H. Franklin

Ms. Reames;

Please see the attached 181 form from DHHS that states Ms. Franklin’s Medicaid will not
be approved until October 22, 2012, therefore, beginning on April 30, 2012 where her
Medicare coverage ended and her pay source was changed to Pending Medicaid, has now

been changed to private pay.
Her private pay charges for room and board are as follows:

April 2012-—-room and board @ $215.25/day (April 30, 2012)---1 day-------- $215.25
May 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (May 1-31, 201 2)---31 days----$6672.75
June 2012--—-room and board @ $215.25/day (June 1-30, 2012)---30 days---$6457.50
July 2012---room and board @ $226.00/day (July 1-13, 2012)---13 days to date-$2938.00

Total Due to Date (July 13, 2012)-----$16,283.50

Please remit payment upon receipt of this notice. If you should have any questions you
can reach me at the above phone number. If you feel the amount due is in error you need
to contact DHHS and speak with Petra Simmons at 803-642-3668. :

If her Medicaid had been approved she should have paid to Anchor Health and Rehab her
Social Security check amount minus $30.00 dollars each month, and to date we have not
received any payment from you for Ms. Franklin.

Thank you in advance for your attention in this matter.

incerely. o’
Kol (Lot
Denna Williamson
Business Office Manager

c.C. Financial Manager
Financial Folder



MEDICAID

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services JUN 67 2012

Notice of Admission, Authorization & Change of Status for Long Term Care
musT e Tveep or compLeren INBLack orLUE Nk F=§ WGIBILIT Y

SECI'ION l IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER. AND PATIENT (COMPLETED BY SCDHHS OR LONG TERM CARE FACILITY STAFF)

 BENEFICIARY NAME 2.BIRTH DATE - 3. MEDICAID NO. (10 DIGITS)
Mary H. Franklin 02/10/1922 6/7181010(3191311]6
. (MO-DY-¥Y
4. FACILITY NAME 5.COUNTY OF RESIDENCE | 6. SQCIAL SECURITY CLAIM NO. — HIB SUFFIX _
Faith/Anchor Health and Rehab Alken 12)4]7] 2] 2] (8] 7]4l3}iAa] T ]
7. FACILITY 0 ; . 8. PROVIDER MEDICAID ID# | 9. LAST DATE MEDICARE 10. DATE OF REQUEST
ADDREss 220 East Gate Drive .- 1 INTET 1T ol 2171 | exnaust
Aiken, S.C. 29803 6/6/12

SECTION 1l —TYPE OF COVERAGE AND STATISTICAL PATA

11. INITIAL COVERAGE AND/OR CHANGE IN STATUS (CHECK APPLICABLE BOX AND COMPLETE)
(a) [ lswiLLen care toc1) [XINTERMEDIATE CARE (LOC2) E]SNF COINSURANCE (MEDICARE) | JBEDHOLD (LOCS)

(B) CHANGE IN TYPE OF CARE: FROM Medicare T0 _Medicaid DATE: __04/30/2012
’ MO-DY-YY
(C) MEDICAID ADMITTANCE DATE:
MO-DY-YY
(D) TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER FACILITY:
MO-DY-YY NAME OF OTHER FACILITY
{E} TRANSFERRED FROM ANOTHER FACILITY:
R MO-DY-YY NAME OF OTHER FACIUTY
{F} TRANSFERRED TO HOSPITAL:
- MO-DY-YY NAME OF H_DSFITAL
{(G) READMITTED FROM HOSPITAL STAY:
" MO-DY-YY
{H) NUMBER OF DAYS ABSENT FROM FACILITY: COVERED DAYS: NON-COVERED DAYS;
() TERMINATION DATE: DATE OF DEATH: : [] RETURNED HOME (NOTIFY ELIGIBILITY)
MO-DY-YY MO-DY-YY o
(J) DATE ADMITTED MEDICARE FOR THE CURRENT SPELL OF ILLNESS: -
. MO-DY-Y¥
(K) COINSURANCE DATES THIS BILL: FROM: THROUGH: ___~ NO. OF DAYS:
MO-DY-vY ' . MO-DY-YY

{L) NON-COVERED MEDICAL EXPENSE: AMOUNT: . _ [ ] FORM 236 ATTACHED
(M} ACTION: DATES OF SERVICE: THRU

ACTION: DATES OF SERVICE: THRU

| COMMENTS:

SECTION. Hi - AUTHORIZATION. AND-CHANGE OF STATUS (T@ BE COMPLETED BY SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBILTY WORKERS ONLY)
12. RECOMMENDATION OF SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBLITY WORKER (CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES AND COMPLETE)

(A) AUTHORIZATION TO BEGIN (B) APPLICANT NOT QUALIFIED FOR LONG TERM CARE BECAUSE:
DATE: I{%Z '\'ZZ Zi Z _ [] DOES NOT MEET FINANCIAL CRITERIA  [_] DOES NOT MEET NON-FINANCIAL CRITERIA
DY-YR 0
(C) BENEFICIARY’S INITIAL APPLICABLE RECURRING INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE)  § / W q, /[;"
(D) CHANGE IN BENEFICIARY INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE) EFFECTIVE:

MO-YR

(E) 'NAME CHANGE: FROM: TO
(F) OTHER:
| SIGNRTURE -~ I T T
Vil oo etz
S5CDHHS NE%AID ELIGIBILITY APPROVAL AUTHORITY D SIGNATURE NOT REQUIRED DATE

DHHS Form 181 (February 2012}



OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD

Customer No.: 25196703 “Driver License No.: 11629108
Name : ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE

Address : 2835 PINE LOG RD

City : WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298512618
County : AIKEN :
DOB: 11/12/1986 Sex: F Driver Training: N

Status - DL: NO SUSPENSION CDL: NO DISQUALIFICATION

License Information

Type Class Function Issued Expires First Issued Rest. Endor.

Current

DL D Modify  02/25/2011 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N

Prior

DL D Re-exam 08/29/2008 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N

SR D Returned 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

SR D Duplicate 07/18/2006 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

SR D Re-exam 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D Returned 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D Original  07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D BP to DL 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

Name Change - Date Changed: 02/25/2011
Name: REAMES KELLIE RENEE

Address Change - - Date Changed: 07/18/2006
Address: 112N REAMES RD

City: WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298510000

Point Summary

Total Current Points: 0

Driver Credit: -0

Adjusted Current Points: 0

VIOL: 421-Speeding 10-mph or less Ticket#: D104726

Recd: 03/03/2008 Post: 03/08/2008
Conviction Reference:
Court Type: Magistrate Court

Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

Violation: 01/17/2008 Conviction: 02/13/2008
ACD: S51 Conviction‘ Loc Ref:
Conviction State: SC

VIOL: 421-Speeding 10-mph or less . Ticket#: 66177DC
Violation: 06/14/2006  Convit@8fied R 820066 and chseet: 08/31/2006 Post: 09/06/2006
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc Ref£opy of the original documerConwetion Reference:
Conviction State: SC with the South Caraiing DeparGoemt Jype: Magistrate Court

Motor Vehicles, Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

QX

Driver Services. Deputy Director

7/13/2012-3:00:55 PN Page 1



OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD
: 11629198

Driver License No.:

Customer No.: 25196703
Name: ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE

End of Report

coCen‘Te':d 10 L@ & rue &na core .

Py of the original document on i,

' With the South Caroling Department c
Moctor Vehicles.

FQ L,

Driver Services, Defpwmrectm

Page 2

7/13/2012-3:00:55 PM



I J\J / A/,J 7 P €e 4/ 0f my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscnbed before me

i;s 15 da 2012

Notary Publlc for South Carolina
My Commission expires on ‘\&

si gnature/ date



I /s of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to

provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

'@is 15 51ay of;Q% : }f, 2012

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on )BS gll

/%/4,/ A JZV"'L/Z/J%Z,

rd Nl

signature/date /

7612

signature/date



I f\j | 0 l'@ :YD' _[LL of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. AdkinsoN moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me M‘%ﬂ%\,—]/ 15 / [
Thi 5 _da ém\( , 2012 ~ signature/dat

Notary Pubhc for South Carolina
My Commission expires on|\)&)\§

s1gnature/ date



I Jl Z,la-,m:g ’ L‘7 of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me M /S~12.
is |5 day of Wl = 2012 v ngp{ dat¢g’_#
ﬁzmm(’%m (& S .?/ra//é

Notary Public for South Carolina _
My Commission expires on \o ;8‘ signature/date




Z-/d?%c, /ﬁﬁﬁé/ / of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R.’Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me M M 57 ]

s | S dayof &l%:, 2012 ature/date
'QZL * \ \ ”
Notary Public for South Carolina, 1 ) fl'l 5\X
My Commission expires on Q];‘Z

_lg - signature/date



I Zﬁﬁ (( € Maﬂ of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

M}M@/?/Sw

signature/ c ate

Sworn to and subscribed before me
TSZ |9 day of M e 2012
MY (\ Chad

Notary Public for South Carolin
My Commission expires on )a&ih‘g

A

s gnature/ date



I /Z'M gm\uo of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me '
s | day of 2012 signature/date 7//?/’2

(an

Notary Public for South Carolipa
My Commission expires on K%

signature/date



I M&m of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me M&’fﬂw 7/ /f’/f 78

IS da of\h ,2012 signaturg/date '

\ n i}/jié{{ll

Notary Public for South Carolina \
\

My Commission expires on 1|% signature/date



I £en A’ HoF  of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me
s 14 da ofL\%, 2012

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission expires on _R\|I§




- ?
L\a3on Y. W, / /,nq of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved¥to the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscjbed before me
This l 5 day of Y4 l, HF, 2012
;BQM&Q‘, ¢ AnChed

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission expires on I\8|1¥




I Q A § kg_ § D) ,; m\g &1 of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R.-Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me C /g%%m 7- 13- /3
natire/

Ki S |3 da§ofzgiai,2012

Notary Public for South Caroli
My Commission expires on g




I ﬁ/ /3 S )Y of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me /a"-'( /g W Z S

is |55 dayo 2012 Signagure/date

Notary Publicf for South Carolina
My Commission expires on | X




14 /4;4/6’1 5 /{7 SueAR! Né:of /‘rr{y own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me [//ﬂéd/ 74 %WJ,W 7/3 //

ﬁ | 3 day of JL , 2012 ' signature/date
ot C i ﬁ |
Notary Public for South Carolina _ q’\ \"3\ \L

My Commission expires on |2 9 lg

signature/date



i
I \) A<0u {/ {2)474 W€ of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson mbved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Swom to and subscribed before me % ‘-7// /S / | 22—
Khs‘ day OfJ&!f ﬁ, 2012 signature/date’  /
Waae C aw -

Notary Public for South Caroli
My Commission expires on |J|% \&

oo

signature/date




I Lot M Rutle of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

is |5 rdayoﬂ_};&:\g%‘/_-, 2012

Notary Public for South Carolin
My Commission expires on \§




I E(I | 5( j E '2{ 1] 3[ )C.  of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R! Adkinsorymoved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me S ] l |3 ] |2
Thi |3 da ofdu\' ,2012 signattre/date

Notary Public for South Carolin |
QXﬂ\_ 51gnature/ date

My Commission expires on



I Zégz ‘ é él/iﬁé W4 e #/ of my own knowledge knew that the reason

ellie R. Adkinson mioved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me é;é,g é;ﬁgﬂ =y W) v/ /3/ /e
ﬁfs l?) day of hgg , 2012 signature/dat€) (-

Notary Public for South Carolin
My Commission expires on ngﬁ




1 COJJ\_-\ Q— QA rude (L of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me GQJLE\Q//Q&AQW #1312
This |2 dayofﬂ_%_, 2012 ]

(ot M Butter
Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on 4-§-320

signature/date
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L(SRgCBIVED

JUi 30 2012
Depariment of Hieq

i & Human Services
, OFFICE OF THE p
THouge of Repregentatives 'RECTOR
State of South Carolina
J. Roland Smith 519-B Blatt Building
District No. 84 - Aiken County P.O. Box 11867
183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851
Tel. 803-734-3114
Committees:
Ethics, Chairman July 26, 2012
Ways and Means

Mr. Anthony Keck, Ex. Director

SC Dept. of Health and Human Services
POB 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Mr. Keck:

| am writing on behalf of Ms. Mary H. Franklin, who is currently being cared for in the
Faith-Anchor Health and Rehab at 550 East Gate Drive, Aiken, SC 29803.

| know Mrs. Franklin personally and knew her late husband. She and her husband have
been ill for quite some time and he passed away in a. nursing home. Early in 2005, their
granddaughter, Kellie Renee Atkinson, moved into the Franklin’s home at 2835 Pine Log Road,
Warrenville, SC 29851, phone number 803-341-5701, to live and help care for Mrs. Franklin to
avoid her placement as long as possible in a nursing home facility. Unfortunately, Mrs.
Franklin’s condition continued to deteriorate and she was placed in Faith-Anchor.

Mrs. Franklin’s family relayed to me that their monies were expended taking care of
doctor/medicine bills and living expenses. They received a bill from the nursing home for
approximately $16,000, which the granddaughter is unable to satisfy. Mrs. Franklin's
daughter, Sheryl Reames of POB 527, Warrenville, SC states to my understanding that the
granddaughter has been given the home that Mrs. Franklin lived in before her admission to the
nursing facility. | have enclosed a copy of the Title of Real Estate, which was dated and
notarized on January 28, 2005.

Ms. Atkinson certainly does not have the means to pay the $16,000 debt and worked
hard to help her grandmother and certainly deserves to be able to receive the home. If there is
any assistance that your agency can provide to help with their situation, | would be most

grateful.

Sincerely,

J. Roland Smith
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Kellie R. Atkinson, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851
Ms. Shervl Reames, POB 527, Warrenville, SC 29851
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
) TITLE TO REAL BSTATE
COUNTY OF AIKEN }

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, MARY H. PFRANKLIN, in
the State aforesaid, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars
and the love and affection that I have for my granddaughter,
KELLIE RENEE RBAMES, and no other consideration, have granted,
pbargained, sold and released; and by these presents do grant,
bargain, sell and release, saving, excepting and reserving unto
myself, the use, occupancy and possession of the property
hereinafter described, for and during my rnatural life, unto the
said KELLIE RENEE REAMES, her heirs and assigns forever, the
following described real property, to wit:

Parcel One: . -

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land, containing one
{1.0) acre, mere or less, situate, lying and being on Pine Log
Road, about eight miles Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of
Aiken, State of South Carolina, and being bounded and measuring,
now or formerly, as follows: North by Pine Log Road and
measuring thereon seventy-one {71) yards; East by lands of Walter
E., Franklin, Sr., and measuring thereon eighty-two (82) yards;
South by lands of Walter E. Franklin, Sr. and measuring thereon
seventy two and sixty seven hundredths (72.67) yards; and West by
lands of Walter E. Franklin, Sr. and measuring thereon sixty (60}
yards. -Said Lot ia designated as Lot C on a plat of Survey of
,.H. McCullough, C.E., dated March 10, 1952,

Derivation: Eatate of Walter E. Franklin, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Court Records, Case No. 2003ES02-00396

Tax Map No.: 00-082.0-01-020
New Number

—_—

pate - 2K AT

£C roc.

EXEMPT——

Trezption §




- e

pe—

DEED

voLA Mo paee /7

rarcel Two:

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land, situate, lying and
being about 2 miles Southeast of Langley, and about eight miles
Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of Aiken, State of South
Carolina, and lying on the Southside of Pine Log Road and being
bounded and measuring, now or formerly as follows: NORTH by Pine
Log Road, 31 1/3 yards; EAST by lands of Walter E. Franklin, Jr.,
and measuring thereon 75 2/3 yards; SOUTH by lands of Walter E.
Franklin, Sr. and measuring thereon 33 1/3 yards; and WEST by
lands of Walter'E, Franklin, Sr., 65 1/3 yards.

Derivation:  Estate of Walter E. Franklin, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Records under case No. 2003ES02-00396
Tax Map No.: 00-082.0-01-070

New Numbex

TOGETHER with all and singular, the Rights, Members,
Hereditaments and Appurtenances to the said premiseé belonging, or

in anywise incident or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND -10 HOLD all and singular the premises before
mentioned, saving, exceptihg. and reserving unto me, the Grantor
herein, the use, occupancy, and posseeaion of the property
hereinabove described, for and during my natural life, and upon
my death, unto the said KELLIE REMEE REAMES, her heirs and

assigns forever.

AIKEN COUNTY ASSESSOR
D7 =0%-82-003 5 07/ 8% 0200/

REC: /- RE-05
Wk /- R/-08

e

e s R b A R

|
{
4
J



LI ¥ ) L L) ‘N

DEED

voLzdmnee /4

WITNESS the execution hereof by Grantor this =l I#day of
Q&yﬁg____,, in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and
Five and ¥n the two hundred and twenty-eighth year of the
Sovereignty and Independence of the United States of America.

Witpesesea: AN . o

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
COUNTY OF RIKEN }

gubscribed, sworn and acknowledged pefore me by MARY H.
FRANKLIN, this the 1 day of January, 2005.

otar ublic for South Carolina
My commisaion expires: o2 =7 — {2

Ity catly bkt ollis ool b

PrawEn.
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND

SERVICES
OFFICE OF DIRECTOR
ACTION REFERRAL,
TO DATE
s 22043
DIRECTOR'S USE ONLY ACTION REQUESTED
1. LOG NUMBER

+Mn30

NPrepare reply for the Director's signature

2. DATE SIGNED BY DIRECTOR

ce. L. L&k{ Sia (E, ’fjwz,

DATE DUE 7’.' J 7’(3

[ 1Prepare reply for appropriate signature

DATE DUE
—_—
3 / a [ 1FOIA
C@Z@u Y DATE DUE
—_—
O : [ 1Necessary Action
APPROVAI.S APPROVE & DISAPPROVE COMMENT
(OI‘IIV when pre‘pared . . (Note reason for
for director's slgnature) d!sapproval and
return to
preparer.) o
T
-7;‘{ 30 ) )




Housge of Representatipeg
State of South Caroling

J. Roland Smith
District No. 84 - Aiken County
183 Edgar Street

Warrenville, SC 29851

Commiittees:
Ethics, Chairman
Ways and Means July 17, 2012

The Honorable Anthony E. Keck, Director

SC Department of Health and Human Services
P. O. Box 8206

Columbia, sc 29202

Dear Mr. Keck:

RECE1VED,
JUL 789 2012

Departmeny o Health & H
OFFICE oF THE DIRE(S;";'V g

519-B Blatt Building
P.0. Box 11867
Columbia, SC 209211

Tel. 803-734-3114

I'am writing this letter concerning Ms. Mary H. Franklin who currently resides in 3

nursing facility.



July 17, 2012
Page 2

I have enclosed affida
knew that Ms. Adkinson w.

look into this situation and

vits from people in th
as taking care of her

» hopefully, this can

€ community that knew the situation and

grandmother, | woyld appreciate it if yoy would
be resolved in favor of Ms. Adkinson.

Please feel free to contact me if | can be of further assistance. Thank you for your
consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

/ Rolanes oslf

J. Roland Smith
JRS/dkh/2012july17-1

Enclosure

cc: Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinso

n, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenvi”e, SC 29851
Ms. Cheryl Reams, P, O.

Box 527, Warrenville, sc 29851



X7/ tevie
Ao, 295082555
July 13, 2012 (7a3/ 255590 K. (5a8/ 6275229
Sheryl Reames
P.O. Box 527

Warrenvil]e, S.C. 29851
Re: Mary H. Franklin

Ms. Reames:

been changed to private pay.
Her private pay charges for room and board are as follows:

April 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (April 30, 2012)---1 day----m--- $215.25
May 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (May 1-31, 2012)---31 days----$6672.75
June 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (June 1-30, 2012)---30 days----$6457.50
July 2012---room and board @ $226.00/day (July 1-13, 2012)---13 days to date-$2938.00

Total Due to Date (July 13, 2012)----- $16,283.50

Koot (it camon

Denna Williamson
Business Office Manager

c.c. Financial Manager
Financial Folder



MEDICAID

South Carolina Department of Heaith and Human Services JUN 0 7 2012

Notice of Admission, Authorization & Change of Status for Long Term Car
MUST BE TYPED OR COMPLETED IN BLACK OR BLUE INK |

SECTION I IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER AND PATIENT (COMPLETED BY SCDHHS OR LONG TERM CARE FACILITY STAFF)

_ 2.BIRTH DATE I 3. MEDICAID NO. (10 DIGITS) -
Mary H. Franklm_ 02{»109){3\“922 6/7]8l0]0 ﬂfﬂ 3 6]

4. FACILITY NAME

5.COUNTY OF RESIDENCE | 6. SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIM NO. — HIB SUFFIx
Faith/Anchor Health and Rehah

Alken [24]7] 212 {@@;@ ]

8. PROVIDER MEDICAID ID# ] 9. LAST DATE MEDICARE
' EXHAUST
7

7. FACILITY -
ADDRESS 550 East Gate Drive

| Aiken, S.C. 29803 IN[F[1]o]2

10. DATE OF REQUEST

6/6/12

SECTION Il - TYPE OF COVERAGE AND STATISTICAL DATA
11. INITIAL COVERAGE AND/OR CHANGE IN STATUS {CHECK APPLICABLE BOX AND COMPLETE) =
(A) [ IskiLLep CARE (LOC1) INTERMEDIATE CARE (LOC2) SNF COINSURANCE (MEDICARE) BEDHOLD (LOCs)

(B) CHANGE IN TYPE OF CARE: FROM Medicare T0 Medicaid DATE: __04/30/2012
MO-DY-yY
(C) MEDICAID ADMITTANCE DATE:
MD-DY-yY

(D) TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER FACILITY:

MO-DY-vY NAME OF OTHER FACILITY
(E) TRANSFERRED FROM ANOTHER FACILITY:

MO-DY-¥Y NAME OF OTHER FAQILITY
(F) TRANSFERRED TO HOSPITAL:
MO-DY-vy NAME OF HOSPITAL

(G) READMITTED FROM HOSPITAL STAY:

MO-DY-yy

{H) NUMBER OF pAYS ABSENT FROM FACILITY: COVERED DAYS: NON-COVERED DAYs:
(1) TERMINATION DATE: DATE OF DEATH: D RETURNED HOME (NOTIFY ELIGIBILITY)

MO-DY-vy MO-DY-YY

{J) DATE ADMITTED MEDICARE FOR THE CURRENT SPELL OF ILLNESS:

MO-DY-yY

(K) COINSURANCE DATES THIS BILL: FROM: . THROUGH: NO. OF DAYS:
MO-DY-vy ' MO-DY-Yy
L) NON-COVERED'MEDICAL EXPENSE: AMOUNT: D FORM 236 ATTACHED
{M) ACTION: DATES OF SERVICE: THRU
—_—
ACTION:

DATES OF SERVICE: THRU
| COMMENTS:

SECTION Hi ~ AUTHORIZATION AND CHANGE OF STATUS (TOo BE COMPLETED BY SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBHLTY WORKERS ONLY)
12. RECOMMENDATION OF SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBLITY WORKER {CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES AND COMPLETE)

(A)  AUTHORIZATION TO BEGIN (B) APPLICANT NOT QUALIFIED FOR LONG TERM CARE BECAUSE:
DATE: ![%} Z VZ'Z Zi s [ ] DOES NOT MEET FINANCIAL CRITERIA ] DOES NOT MEET NON-FINANCIAL CRITERIA
-DY-YR 0
(C)  BENEFICIARY'S INITIAL APPLICABLE RECURRING INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE) ¢ | 8 [ qfﬁ
(D)  CHANGE IN BENEFICIARY INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE) EFFECTIVE: $
MO-YR
(E) 'NAME CHANGE: FROM: TO
(F} OTHER:

| SIGNATURE

' J [ ]
14 A<D | 11q / /1Z
SCCHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY APFEOVAL AUTHORITY D SIGNATURE NOT REQUIRED DATE

DHHES Form 181 (February 2012)




OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD
Customer No.: 25796703

Name ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE
Address : 2835 PINE LOG RD

Driver License No.: 11620198

City : WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298512618
County : AIKEN
DOB: 11/12/1986 Sex: F Driver Training: N

Status - DL: NO SUSPENSION

CDL: NO DISQUALIFICATION

License Information

Type Class Function Issued Expires First Issued Rest. Endor.

Current

DL D Modify  02/25/2011 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N

Prior

DL D Re-exam 08/29/2008 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N

SR D Returned 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

SR D Duplicate 07/18/2006 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

SR D Re-exam 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D Returned 07/19/2002 11/1 2/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D Original  07/19/2002 11/1 2/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D BP to DL 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

Name Change - Date Changed: 02/25/2011
Name: REAMES KELLIE RENEE

Address Chan e- Date Changed: 07/18/2006
Address: 112N REAMES RD

City: WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298510000

Point Summary
Total Current Points: 0
Driver Credit: -0
Adjusted Current Points: 0

D104726
Post: 03/08/2008

Ticket#:
Recd: 03/03/2008
Conviction Reference:
Court Type: Magistrate Court
Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

VIOL: 421 -Speeding 10-mph or less

Violation: 01/17/2008 Conviction: 02/13/2008
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc Ref:

Conviction State: SC

66177DC
Post: 09/06/2006

VIOL: 421-Speeding 10-mph or less Ticket#:
Violation: 06/14/2006 Convitf8fied 1y 1872008¢ and CHeeat: 08/31/2006
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc RefCopy of the origina documenConetion Reference:
Conviction State: SC with the South Carpiing Depar@oant Fype: Magistrate Court

Motor Vehicies.  Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

X AR

' Driver Services, Depyty Director
7/13/2012-3:00:55 PM

Page 1



OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD

Customer No.: 25196703 Driver License No.:
Name: ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE

11629198

End of Report

Certified 10 te & 1rue EUR I
qopy of the original document on f.-
_ with the South Caroling Department c
Motor Vehicles, '

F Qs

Driver Services, Deputy Birector

7/13/2012-3:00:55 PM

Page 2



I A oy, ) € 4/ 0f my own knowledge knew that the reason

\~ g

Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

This |5 da f,m:\;pzmz
\@M—%L(‘ OV\(')/\QJ\_

I_\Iotary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on gha




I /A of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me %: é= S # e / /;é(s%Z,
is 15 day of; y t E‘f , 2012 signature/date
AL Q { : ) I} .
Notary Public for South Carolina %@)\/ ’?//5/ P,
)S! gll signature/date

My Commission expires on




I f\[ ICO l‘C 36' lu of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. AdkinsoN moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs, Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me
This 15 day of\\u-, 2012
Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on\;;&gr\\f




I Q/, M::E ’ L‘7 of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellle R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscnbed before me

E da 2012

Notary Pubhc for South Carolina
My Commission expires on \o %‘\5




17/:-—;%9 /ﬂ47ﬂé/ Z of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R.’Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

s
Sworn to and subscribed before me MM /P4 e

signature/date

Q’s 15 day of \Jalip- 2012

(. IY(; ‘ a \ L
Notary Public for South Carolina 4 Q& /BAN Y S 5\
My Commission expires on Q]ig IS signature/dat




I @5 (t c KA—nAﬁ“ of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

MM@/?//S/}L

/' signature/date

Sworn to and subscribed before me

G

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on X;;X& \$

signature/date



I ) of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Swormn to and subscribed before me '
s 14 /A

day of | S! ; l&, 2012 signature/date

Notary Public for South Caroling ,
My Commission expires on B ﬁhx

signature/date




I MM of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn o and subscribed before me X . /%f / RS
da of._h , 2012 ‘ signatur /date
r'e A 1
Notary Public for South Carolina /-FI ll{ / ( L

My Commission expires on |Q %hg signature/date



Sworn to and subscribed before me
T('ﬁi 4 day of ] e 2012

N\ o € Senche O

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on gE




— R
L\ason V. W, / /,/K‘ of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved¥to the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

This 15 _da%(?f -2012
CAanch

Notary Public for South Carolipa

My Commission expires on B|&|1¥




I JQ AL @ l A 63 ,S('Y\\!\'E of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R.-Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sw_orn to and subscribed before me ggzéjﬂ&@/ 7 /13- Js

s ]2 dayof ;2012

Notary Public for South Caroli 1
My Commission expires on BT&

€



of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved in

2835 Pine Log Road
,» Within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to

Franklin.

to the residence located at

provide care for her grandmother Mrs, Mary H.

Sworn to and subscribed before me
IS IS ay, ofy F;ZOIZ

____
Notary Public for South Carolj

a
My Commission expires on _I&%i]g




I [%4/@[ €5 /{7, Surear! N ‘;(/)Ef ﬁn/y own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me ﬂ/flé”d/ A/: %’/«‘%%’ﬂciw 7/ 3// Z
ﬁs | 5 _day of Mgﬁ, 2012 signature/date o
ONULOL

Notary Publi(c f%}'/g;ub;l’; Caroh'?%—hg (AN 1 ,l;l, vf/ﬁ('/&ﬂ/ "+\ '\3\ L

My Commission expires on |

signature/date




)
I J aA<ou [/ {éaJML of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson mbved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs, Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me % :7’/ / 5’/ | 2—

K}E |5 day of, lullﬁ, 2012 i signature/date’  /

Warae C Ay

Notary Public for South Carolina / (
My Commission expires on \@ signature/date




I Lori m Lute of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin,

Sworn to and subscribed before me

Kii 15 daAyon{(%F 2012

Notary Public for South Caroh'n%
My Commission expires on RIS




I P ac B[ N \NE. of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R! Adkinsor/moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me N ] , [3 l | Z

This |3 day of Judy | 2012 signathire/date

C %\m{ﬁ ‘ \ j(\ &\
Notary Public for South Carolin >,
My Commission expires onQX_?j\j signature/date




IZM/ 5&54?//1/4 e’ of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin,

\
Sworn to and subscribed before me Z/f./}’/fi /\i',,ﬁ///{fﬁ{y _é,,> 7//;% /e

'S_L;_')_“day Of{h“\wf, 2012 s1"'ature/c‘_1, e/
E— LSQM;A)Q Com( = 7.//5/4

Notary Public for South Carolin? > > v/
My Commission expires on ng I8 " signature/date




1 CCLHQ Q QA ade (( of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

This j2 day of Ui ly . 2012
_Lori M BU\.«‘H&V
Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission €xXpires on 9-§-a0m0
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Depariment of Heaig 4 Human Sery
, OFFICE o ces
Housge of Representatives F THE DIRECTOR
State of South Caroling

J. Roland Smith 519-B Blatt Building
District No. 84 - Aiken County P.O. Box 11867
183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851
Tel. 803-734-3114
Commiittees:
Ethics, Chairman July 26, 2012
Ways and Means

Mr. Anthony Keck, Ex. Director

SC Dept. of Health and Human Services
POB 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Mr. Keck:

I'am writing on behalf of Ms. Mary H. Franklin, who is currently being cared for in the
Faith-Anchor Health and Rehab at 550 East Gate Drive, Aiken, SC 29803.

| know Mrs. Franklin personally and knew her late husband. She and her husband have
been ill for quite some time and he passed away in a nursing home. Early in 2005, their
granddaughter, Kellie Renee Atkinson, moved into the Franklin's home at 2835 Pine Log Road,
Warrenville, SC 29851, phone number 803-341-5701, to live and help care for Mrs. Franklin to
avoid her placement as long as possible in a nursing home facility. Unfortunately, Mrs.
Franklin’s condition continued to deteriorate and she was placed in Faith-Anchor.

Mrs. Franklin’s family relayed to me that their monies were expended taking care of
doctor/medicine bills and living expenses. They received a bill from the nursing home for
approximately $16,000, which the granddaugnter is unable to satisfy.  Mrs. Franklin’s
daughter, Sheryl Reames of POB 527, Warrenville, SC states to my understanding that the
granddaughter has been given the home that Mrs. Franklin lived in before her admission to the
nursing facility. | have enclosed g copy of the Title of Real Estate, which was dated and
notarized on January 28, 2005.

Ms. Atkinson certainly does not have the means to pay the $16,000 debt and worked
hard to help her grandmother and certainly deserves to be able to receive the home. If there is
any assistance that your agency can provide to help with their situation, | would be most

grateful,
Sincerely,
M “
J. Roland Smith
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Keliie R. Atkinson, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851
Ms. Sheryl Reames, POB E27 Warranvilla @ oo+
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
; TITLE TO REAL ESTATE

COUNTY OF AIKEN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, MARY H. FRANKLIN, in
the State aforesaid, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars
and the love and affection that I have for my granddaughter,
KELLIE RENEE REAMES, and no other consideration, have granted,
bargained, sold and released; and by these presents do grant,
bargain, sell and release, saving, excepting and reserving unto
myself, the use, occupancy and possession of the property
hereinafter describsd, fcr and during my natural life, unto the
said KELLIE RENEE REAMES, her heirs and assigns forever, the
following described real property, to wit:

Parcel One:

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of land, containing one
{1.0) acre, more or less, situvate, lying and being on Pine Log
Road, abouc eight milea Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of
Aiken, State of South Carolina, and being bounded and measuring,
now or formerly, as follows: North by Pine Log Road and
measuring thereon seventy-one (71) yards; East by lands of Walcer
E. Pranklin, Sr., and measuring thereon eighty-two (82) yards;
South by lands of Walter E. Franklin, Sr. and measuring thereon
seventy two and sixty seven hundredths (72.67) yards; and West by
lands of Walter E. Franklin, S8r, and measuring thereon sixty ({(&0)
yards. SBaid Loc is designated aas Lot C on a plat of Survey of
L.H. McCullough, C.E., dated March 10, 1952,

Derivation: Eatate of Walter E. Franklin, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Court Records, Case No. 2003ES02-3039%6€

Tax Map No.: 00-082.0-01-020
New Number

.
Date _J;.B.K‘_d_é:_

€€ TOC e

Crexntion 6
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DEED

VoL PaGE /47

Parcel Two:

All that certain piece, parcel or 1gt of land, situate, lying and
being about 2 miles Southeast of Langley, and about eight miles
Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of Aiken, State of South
Carclina, and lying on the Southside of Pine Log Roaq and being
bounded and measuring, now or formerly as follows; NORTH by Pine
Log Road, 33 1/3 yards; EAST by landg of Walter E. Franklin, Jr.,
and measuring thereon 75 2/3 yards; souTH by lands of Halter E.
Franklin, sr. and measuring thereon 33 1/3 yards; angd WEST by
lands of Walter E, Franklin, sr., s 1/3 yarda,

Derivation: Egtate of Walter E. Franklin, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Records under Case No. 2003ES02-0039¢

Tax Map No. : 00-082,0-01-97¢
New Number

TOGETHER with all and singular, the Rights, Membersg,
Hereditaments and Appurtenances to the said premisea'belonging. or

in anywise incident or appertaining.

70 HAVE AND ‘10 HOLD aill and singular the premises before
meh:ioned, saving, excepting, and reserving unto me, the Grantor
herein, the use, occupancy, and possession of rthe property
hereinabove described, for and during My natural life, ang upon
my death, unto the said RerLre RENEE REAMES, her heirs and

a8signs forever,

Wﬂfryl:m Asfsasg,_ﬂ_a_w,
\

REC: /o T F-ds
l~R/-08"

—— ]
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DEED

voLZAPAGE £

WITNESS the execution hereof by Grantor this o lq.day of

5‘ E’Mﬂ% - , in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and
Five and ¥n the two hundred and twenty-eighth year of the
Sovereignty and Independence of the United States of America.

Witpesses: Fa

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
} ACKNOWLEDGMENT
)

COUNTY OF AIKEN

Subscribed, eworn and acknowledged before me by MARY H,
FRANKLIN, this the )} day of January, 2005.

q

Notar ublic for South Carolina
My commission expires: e?-e3% — /%
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V .S(ixm'] Cafdjmmmmmc \._.J'/ Anthony E. Keek, Director
\ Health & Human Services TS B, Falen, Gonmmmn

August 3, 2012

The Honorable J, Roland Smith
Post Office Box 11867
Columbia, SC 29211

Re: Correspondence of July 17, 2014 concerning Ms. Mary H. Franklin

Dear Representative Smith;

Thank you for your recent letter regarding the disposition of real property owned by Ms. Mary
H. Franklin, and your expression of interest in this property on behalf of Ms. Franklin's
granddaughter, Kellie Renee Adkinson.

Applicable federal and state law presumes that persons will utilize their own assets to provide
for nursing home care before public funds (Medicaid) are used to provide for such care,
There are specific provisions of applicable taw and regulation that pertain to disposition of real
property. So long as the home owner expresses their intent to return home, that home is not
counted as an asset until after the recipient’s death. At that time, applicable federal and state
laws require the state to attempt to recover the public cost of care through liquidation of that
assel. Applicable federal and state laws also prohibit a person from disposing of assets at
less than fair market value to aliow for Medicaid eligibility. It appears that the recipient in this
case has been assessed a transfer penalty, for an asset transfer for less than fair market
value which explains the delay in nursing home coverage in this case. Medicaid will not pay
for nursing home care until the penalty period is satisfied. In this case, it appears from the
facts that you have stated as though the penalty period will be completed on October 22. The
penaity period is determined by dividing the value of the transferred asset by the average
monthly cost of a private pay nursing facility. Below, please find selections from pertinent law
for your information and review. You will also find references to a provision for a hardship
waiver that may, or may not, be applicable in this case.

Ms. Adkinson may want to consult with an elder law attorney who can fully advise her on her
options. To find an elder law attorney who will provide an initial consultation at a reduced rate,
she could contact the South Carolina Bar Lawyers Referral Service at (800) 868-2284.
Please let me know if | may be of further service with regards to this matter.

Sincerely,

Anthony E. Keck
Director

AEK/hebe

Enclosures

dios! and Managed Cars Sarvices
200 Columbdn South Carcling 297073208
(30) 698-0178 Fax {B03) 55-3225
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Th. the dispo
Ms of interest in this property on behalf of Ms.
Fre inson.

Applicable federal and state law presumes that persons will utilize their own assets to
provide for nursing home care before public funds (Medicaid) are user *o provide for

such care. There are specific provisions of applicable law and regy’ *hat pertain
to disposition of real property. So long as the home owner expr ntent to
return home, that home is not counted as an asset until after th- ‘h. At
that time, applicable federal and state laws require the state *he

public cost of care through liquidation of that asset. Applir
also prohibit a person from disposing of assets at less ¥
for Medicaid eligibility. It appears that the recipient ir W/
transfer penalty for an asset transfer for less than d. ﬂ\/
delay in nursing home coverage in this case. of/ Fﬂ\{
pertinent law for your information and revie & m ld h
provision for a hardship waiver that may, or ’J_ _f, {
unit
Ms. Adkinson may want to consult with an elder . N ﬂ’ 0 Sr
on her options. To find an elder law attorney who v. ‘ < g
a reduced rate, she could contact the South Carolina .
(800) 868-2284 5= -
Please let me know if | may be of further service with regards 1 W
Sincerely,
Anthony E. Keck
Director

AEK/hcbc

Enclosures

Office of Director
P. O. Box 8206 Columbia South Carolina 29202-8206
(803) 898-0178 Fax (803) 255-8235



The South Carolina Code of Laws Annotated, §43-7-460 (1976, as amended).
“Recovery of medical assistance paid from estates of certain individuals:

(A) The department shall seek recovery of medical assistance paid under the Title
XIX State Plan for Medical Assistance from the estate of an individual who:

(1) at the time of death was an inpatient in a nursing facility, intermediate care
facility for persons with intellectual disability, or other medical institution, if the
individual is required, as a condition of receiving a service in the facility under
the state plan, to spend for the cost of medical care all but a minimal amount
of the person's income required for personal needs; or

(2) was fifty-five years of age or older when the individual received medical
assistance, but only for medical assistance consisting of a nursing facility
service, home and community-based service, hospital or prescription drug
service provided to an individual or a nursing facility, or receiving a home and
community-based service.

(B) Recovery under this section may be made only after the death of the decedent's
surviving spouse, if one exists, and only at a time when the decedent has no
surviving child under age twenty-one or no child who is blind or permanently and
totally disabled as defined in Title XVI of the Social Security Act.

(C) Recovery under this section must be waived by the department upon proof of
undue hardship, asserted by an heir or devisee of the property claimed pursuant
to 42 U.S.C. 1396p(b)(3) and in accordance with the guidance issued by the
Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services in the
State Medicaid Manual as incorporated into the state plan. The department shall
publish and maintain such guidance on the department's web site.

(D) Recovery of a medical assistance payment under this section applies to medical
assistance paid after June 30, 1994.

(E) A claim against an estate under this section has priority as established in Section
62-3-805(a)(2)ii).

(F) For purposes of this section:

(1) "Estate" means real property, personal property, and other assets included
within the individual's estate as defined in Section 62-1-201(11).

(2) "State plan" means Title XIX State Plan for Medical Assistance in effect at the
decedent's death.

(3) "Immediate family member" means a child, grandchild, parent, brother, or
sister of the deceased.



(G) Notwithstanding subsection (A)(2) upon the enactment of an amendment to
federal law which grants states the option to exempt home and community-
based services or other non-institutional Medicaid services from the estate
recovery provisions mandated by Section 13612 of the federal Omnibus Budget
Reconciliation Act of 1993, the department shall seek recovery of medical
assistance paid under the Title XIX State Plan for Medical Assistance from the
estate of an individual who:

(1) at the time of death was an inpatient in a nursing facility, intermediate care
facility for persons with intellectual disability, or other medical institution if the
individual is required, as a condition of receiving services in the facility under
the state plan, to spend for costs of medical care all but a minimal amount of
the person's income required for personal needs; or

(2) was fifty-five years of age or older when the individual received medical
assistance but only for medical assistance consisting of nursing facility
services.”

The United States Code of Laws, Title 42, Section 1396p(b)(3) gives each
state the right to  waive recovery of the cost of medical assistance if that
recovery would cause undue hardship to a decedent's heir and reads as
follows:

“The State agency shall establish procedures (in accordance with standards
specified by the Secretary) under which the agency shall waive the
application of this subsection (other than paragraph (1)(C)) if such application
would work an undue hardship as determined on the basis of criteria
established by the Secretary.”

South Carolina State Plan under Title XIX of the Social Security Act
“Liens and Adjustments or Recoveries”

(H) The following standards and procedures are used by the State for waiving estate
recoveries when recoveries would cause an undue hardship.

(1) with respect to the decedent's home property, if the decedent could have
transferred the home property on or after the date of his or her Medicaid
application without incurring a penalty under 42 U.S.C. Section 1396p(c). if
the property could have been transferred without penalty to a:

(a) surviving sibling of the decedent who possessed an equity interest in the
property and who lived in the home for a period of at least one year
immediately prior to the date the decedent was institutionalized; or

(b) surviving child of the deceased who lived in the home for a period of at
least two years immediately before the decedent became institutionalized
and who provided care which allowed the decedent to delay
institutionalization. Does not apply to a child under the age of 21, or a
child who is blind or disabled.



However, hardship under this item only applies if the individual to whom
the property could have been transferred without penalty is actually
residing in the home, at the time the hardship is claimed and this hardship
status only protects a homestead of modest value. A homestead of
modest value is defined as fifty percent (50%) or less of the average price
of homes in the county where the homestead is located as of the date of
the beneficiary’s death. To the extent the value of the home property
exceeds this modest value, that portion is subject to recovery by the
department.

(2) with respect to the decedent’s home and one acre of land surrounding the
house, if an immediate family member.

(a) has resided in the home for at least two years immediately prior to the
recipient’s death;

(b) is actually residing in the home at the time the hardship is claimed:

(c) owns no other real property or agrees to sell all other interest in real
property and give the proceeds to the department; and

(d) has annual gross family income that does not exceed one hundred eighty-
five percent of the federal poverty guidelines.

(3) with respect to a sole income producing asset:

(a) an immediate family member's annual gross family income would fall
below the federal poverty guidelines or immediate family member agrees
to pay all income in excess of one hundred eighty-five percent of the
federal poverty guidelines to the department until the department recovers
all medical assistance due under this section.



United States Code 42 U.S.C. § 1396p Liens, adjustments and recoveries, and
transfers of assets

(c) Taking into account certain transfers of assets

(1)(A) In order to meet the requirements of this subsection for purposes of section
1396a(a)(18) of this title, the State plan must provide that if an institutionalized individual
or the spouse of such an individual (or, at the option of a State, a noninstitutionalized
individual or the spouse of such an individual) disposes of assets for less than fair
market value on or after the look-back date specified in subparagraph (B)(i), the
individual is ineligible for medical assistance for services described in subparagraph
(C)(i) (or, in the case of a noninstitutionalized individual, for the services described in
subparagraph (C)(ii)) during the period beginning on the date specified in subparagraph
(D) and equal to the number of months specified in subparagraph (E).

(B)(i) The look-back date specified in this subparagraph is a date that is 36 months (or,
in the case of payments from a trust or portions of a trust that are treated as assets
disposed of by the individual pursuant to paragraph (3)(A)iii) or (3)(B)(ii) of subsection
(d) of this section or in the case of any other disposal of assets made on or after
February 8, 2006, 60 months) before the date specified in clause (ii).

(ii) The date specified in this clause, with respect to--

(I) an institutionalized individual is the first date as of which the individual both is an
institutionalized individual and has applied for medical assistance under the State plan,
or

(If) a noninstitutionalized individual is the date on which the individual applies for
medical assistance under the State plan or, if later, the date on which the individual
disposes of assets for less than fair market value.

(C)(i) The services described in this subparagraph with respect to an institutionalized
individual are the following:

(1) Nursing facility services.
(I) A level of care in any institution equivalent to that of nursing facility services.

(Ill) Home or community-based services furnished under a waiver granted under
subsection (c) or (d) of section 1396n of this title.

(ii) The services described in this subparagraph with respect to a noninstitutionalized
individual are services (not including any services described in clause (i)) that are



described in paragraph (7), (22), or (24) of section 1396d(a) of this title, and, at the
option of a State, other long-term care services for which medical assistance is
otherwise available under the State plan to individuals requiring long-term care.

(D)(i) In the case of a transfer of asset made before February 8, 2006, the date
specified in this subparagraph is the first day of the first month during or after which
assets have been transferred for less than fair market value and which does not occur
in any other periods of ineligibility under this subsection.

(ii) In the case of a transfer of asset made on or after February 8, 2006, the date
specified in this subparagraph is the first day of a month during or after which assets
have been transferred for less than fair market value, or the date on which the individual
is eligible for medical assistance under the State plan and would otherwise be receiving
institutional level care described in subparagraph (C) based on an approved application
for such care but for the application of the penalty period, whichever is later, and which
does not occur during any other period of ineligibility under this subsection.

(E)(i) With respect to an institutionalized individual, the number of months of ineligibility
under this subparagraph for an individual shall be equal to--

(1) the total, cumulative uncompensated value of all assets transferred by the individual
(or individual's spouse) on or after the look-back date specified in subparagraph (B)(i),
divided by

(1) the average monthly cost to a private patient of nursing facility services in the State
(or, at the option of the State, in the community in which the individual is
institutionalized) at the time of application.

(i) With respect to a noninstitutionalized individual, the number of months of ineligibility
under this subparagraph for an individual shall not be greater than a number equal to—

(1) the total, cumulative uncompensated value of all assets transferred by the individual
(or individual's spouse) on or after the look-back date specified in subparagraph (B)(i),
divided by

(1) the average monthly cost to a private patient of nursing facility services in the State
(or, at the option of the State, in the community in which the individual is
institutionalized) at the time of application.

(iii) The number of months of ineligibility otherwise determined under clause (i) or (ii)
with respect to the disposal of an asset shall be reduced--



(1) in the case of periods of ineligibility determined under clause (i), by the number of
months of ineligibility applicable to the individual under clause (ii) as a result of such
disposal, and

(I1) in the case of periods of ineligibility determined under clause (ii), by the number of
months of ineligibility applicable to the individual under clause (i) as a result of such
disposal.

(iv) A State shall not round down, or otherwise disregard any fractional period of
ineligibility determined under clause (i) or (ii) with respect to the disposal of assets.

(F) For purposes of this paragraph, the purchase of an annuity shali be treated as the
disposal of an asset for less than fair market value unless--

(i) the State is named as the remainder beneficiary in the first position for at least the
total amount of medical assistance paid on behalf of the institutionalized individual
under this subchapter; or

(i) the State is named as such a beneficiary in the second position after the community
spouse or minor or disabled child and is named in the first position if such spouse or a
representative of such child disposes of any such remainder for less than fair market
value.

(G) For purposes of this paragraph with respect to a transfer of assets, the term “assets”
includes an annuity purchased by or on behalf of an annuitant who has applied for
medical assistance with respect to nursing facility services or other long-term care
services under this subchapter unless--

(i) the annuity is--

() an annuity described in subsection (b) or (q) of section 408 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986 [Title 26, U.S.C.A]; or

(1) purchased with proceeds from--

(aa) an account or trust described in subsection (a), (c), or (p) of section 408 of such
Code;

(bb) a simplified employee pension (within the meaning of section 408(k) of such Code);
or

(cc) a Roth IRA described in section 408A of such Code; or
(ii) the annuity--

(1) is irrevocable and nonassignable;



(1) is actuarially sound (as determined in accordance with actuarial publications of the
Office of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security Administration); and

(1) provides for payments in equal amounts during the term of the annuity, with no
deferral and no balloon payments made.

(H) Notwithstanding the preceding provisions of this paragraph, in the case of an
individual (or individual's spouse) who makes multiple fractional transfers of assets in
more than 1 month for less than fair market value on or after the applicable look-back
date specified in subparagraph (B), a State may determine the period of ineligibility
applicable to such individual under this paragraph by--

(i) treating the total, cumulative uncompensated value of all assets transferred by the
individual (or individual's spouse) during all months on or after the look-back date
specified in subparagraph (B) as 1 transfer for purposes of clause (i) or (ii) (as the case
may be) of subparagraph (E); and

() beginning such period on the earliest date which would apply under subparagraph
(D) to any of such transfers.

(1) For purposes of this paragraph with respect to a transfer of assets, the term “assets”
includes funds used to purchase a promissory note, loan, or mortgage unless such
note, loan, or mortgage--

() has a repayment term that is actuarially sound (as determined in accordance with
actuarial publications of the Office of the Chief Actuary of the Social Security
Administration);

(ii) provides for payments to be made in equal amounts during the term of the loan, with
no deferral and no balloon payments made; and

(iii) prohibits the cancellation of the balance upon the death of the lender.

In the case of a promissory note, loan, or mortgage that does not satisfy the
requirements of clauses (i) through (iii), the value of such note, loan, or mortgage shall
be the outstanding balance due as of the date of the individual's application for medical
assistance for services described in subparagraph (C).

(J) For purposes of this paragraph with respect to a transfer of assets, the term “assets”
includes the purchase of a life estate interest in another individual's home unless the
purchaser resides in the home for a period of at least 1 year after the date of the
purchase.

(2) An individual shall not be ineligible for medical assistance by reason of paragraph
(1) to the extent that--



(A) the assets transferred were a home and title to the home was transferred to--
(i) the spouse of such individual;

(ii) a child of such individual who (1) is under age 21, or (Il) (with respect to States
eligible to participate in the State program established under subchapter XVI of this
chapter) is blind or permanently and totally disabled, or (with respect to States which
are not eligible to participate in such program) is blind or disabled as defined in section
1382c¢ of this title;

(iii) a sibling of such individual who has an equity interest in such home and who was
residing in such individual's home for a period of at least one year immediately before
the date the individual becomes an institutionalized individual; or

(iv) a son or daughter of such individual (other than a child described in clause (ii)) who
was residing in such individual's home for a period of at least two years immediately
before the date the individual becomes an institutionalized individual, and who (as
determined by the State) provided care to such individual which pemitted such
individual to reside at home rather than in such an institution or facility;

(B) the assets--

(i) were transferred to the individual's spouse or to another for the sole benefit of the
individual's spouse,

(i) were transferred from the individual's spouse to another for the sole benefit of the
individual's spouse,

(iii) were transferred to, or to a trust (including a trust described in subsection (d)(4) of
this section) established solely for the benefit of, the individual's child described in
subparagraph (A)(ii)(Il), or

(iv) were transferred to a trust (including a trust described in subsection (d)(4) of this
section) established solely for the benefit of an individual under 65 years of age who is
disabled (as defined in section 1382c¢(a)(3) of this title);

(C) a satisfactory showing is made to the State (in accordance with regulations
promulgated by the Secretary) that (i) the individual intended to dispose of the assets
either at fair market value, or for other valuable consideration, (ii) the assets were
transferred exclusively for a purpose other than to qualify for medical assistance, or (jii)
all assets transferred for less than fair market value have been returned to the
individual; or



(D) the State determines, under procedures established by the State (in accordance
with standards specified by the Secretary), that the denial of eligibility would work an
undue hardship as determined on the basis of criteria established by the Secretary.

The procedures established under subparagraph (D) shall permit the facility in which the
institutionalized individual is residing to file an undue hardship waiver application on
behalf of the individual with the consent of the individual or the personal representative
of the individual.

While an application for an undue hardship waiver is pending under subparagraph (D) in
the case of an individual who is a resident of a nursing facility, if the application meets
such criteria as the Secretary specifies, the State may provide for payments for nursing
facility services in order to hold the bed for the individual at the facility, but not in excess
of payments for 30 days.

(3) For purposes of this subsection, in the case of an asset held by an individual in
common with another person or persons in a joint tenancy, tenancy in common, or
similar arrangement, the asset (or the affected portion of such asset) shall be
considered to be transferred by such individual when any action is taken, either by such
individual or by any other person, that reduces or eliminates such individual's ownership
or control of such asset.

(4) A State (including a State which has elected treatment under section 13964a(f) of this
title) may not provide for any period of ineligibility for an individual due to transfer of
resources for less than fair market value except in accordance with this subsection. In
the case of a transfer by the spouse of an individual which results in a period of
ineligibility for medical assistance under a State plan for such individual, a State shall,
using a reasonable methodology (as specified by the Secretary), apportion such period
of ineligibility (or any portion of such period) among the individual and the individual's
spouse if the spouse otherwise becomes eligible for medical assistance under the State
plan.

(5) In this subsection, the term “resources” has the meaning given such term in section
1382b of this title, without regard to the exclusion described in subsection (a)(1) thereof.
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House of Repregentatives  °FF'CE OF THE DiRECTO:
State of South Carolina
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183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851

Tel. 803-734-3114
Committees:
Ethics, Chairman

Ways and Means July 17, 2012

The Honorable Anthony E. Keck, Director

SC Department of Heaith and Human Services
P. O. Box 8206

Columbia, SC 29202

Dear Mr. Keck:

I am writing this letter concerning Ms. Mary H. Franklin who currently resides in a
nursing facility.

Ms. Franklin owned a home and on April 26, 2011 she deeded her home to her
granddaughter, Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinson, of 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851 (803-
341-5701). Ms, Adkinson had been staying with her grandmother and taking care of her since
2006. Even as a teenager, Ms. Adkinson was taking care of her grandmother and before she
actually moved in she stayed every night with her.

Ms. Franklin’s daughter, Ms. Cheryl Reams, of Post Office Box 527, Warrenville, SC
29851 is the executor of the estate. From my understanding, they sold pretty much everything
but the house in order to maintain Ms. Franklin’s medical care and the money has run out. The
nursing home says Ms. Franklin owes $16,283.50 because Medicaid has not kicked in and will
not kick in until October 22, 2012.

Ms. Adkinson does not have a way to pay this money, and she feels like since she took
care of her grandmother and her grandmother gave her the house, it is okay for her to keep the
house.



July 17, 2012
Page 2

I have enclosed affidavits from people in the community that knew the situation and
knew that Ms, Adkinson was taking care of her grandmother. | would appreciate it if you would
look into this situation and, hopefully, this can be resolved in favor of Ms. Adkinson.

Please feel free to contact me if | can be of further assistance. Thank you for your
consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

L%

\ / Roﬁm& v

J. Roland Smith
JRS/dkh/2012july17-1
Enclosure

cc: Ms. Kellie Renee Adkinson, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 29851
Ms. Cheryl Reams, P. O. Box 527, Warrenville, SC 29851
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Sheryl Reames
P.O. Box 527
Warrenville, S.C. 29851

Re: Mary H. Franklin

Ms. Reames:

Please see the attached 181 form from DHHS that states Ms. Franklin’s Medicaid will not
be approved until October 22, 2012, therefore, beginning on April 30, 2012 where her
Medicare coverage ended and her pay source was changed to Pending Medicaid, has now

been changed to private pay.
Her private pay charges for room and board are as follows:

April 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (April 30, 2012)---1 day--------§ 215.25
May 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (May 1-31, 2012)---31 days----$6672.75
June 2012---room and board @ $215.25/day (June 1-30, 2012)---30 days----$6457.50
July 2012---room and board @ $226.00/day (July 1-13, 2012)---13 days to date-$2938.00

Total Due to Date (July 13, 2012)-----$16,283.50

Please remit payment upon receipt of this notice. If you should have any questions you
can reach me at the above phone number. If you feel the amount due is in error you need
to contact DHHS and speak with Petra Simmons at 803-642-3668.

If her Medicaid had been approved she should have paid to Anchor Health and Rehab her
Social Security check amount minus $30.00 dollars each month, and to date we have not
received any payment from you for Ms. Franklin.

Thank you in advance for your attention in this matter.

it ldamoot

Denna Williamson
Business Office Manager

c.c. Financial Manager
Financial Folder



MEDICAID

South Carolina Department of Health and Human Services JUN 07 2012
Notice of Admission, Authorization & Change of Status for Long Term Care
MUST BE TYPED OR COMPLETED IN BLACK OR BLUE INK E i@ELgTY

SECT! ION L IDENTIFICATION OF PROVIDER AND PATIENT (COMPLETED BY SCDHHS OR'LONG TERM CARE FACILITY STAFF)

1. BENEFICIARY NAME 2.BIRTH DATE - | 3. MEDICAID NO. (10 DIGITS)
Mary H. Franklm 02/10/1922 6/7/8[0|0{3/9]3]1]6]
(MO-DY-Y¥) i
4. FACILITY NAME 5.COUNTY OF RESIDENCE | 6. SOCIAL SECURITY CLAIM NO. — HIB SUFFIX
Faith/Anchor Health and Rehab Aiken 2047 ll 2]2 lll 8 ﬂ 714 E I@} |
7. FACITY 8. PROVIDER MEDICAID ID# | 9. LAST DATE MEDICARE 10. DATE OF REQUEST
ADDREss 220 East Gate Drive | INTFT1ToT2F7 EXHAUST
Aiken, S.C. 29803 6/6/12

SECTION Il =TYPE OF COVERAGE AND STATISTICAL DATA

11. INITIAL COVERAGE AND/OR CHANGE IN STATUS (CHECK APPLICABLE BOX AND COMPLETE)
(A) [ JskiLLep care (Loc1) PXIINTERMEDIATE CARE (LOC2) E:ISNF COINSURANCE (MEDICARE){_| .BEDHOLD (LOCS)

(B) CHANGE IN TYPE OF CARE: FROM Medicare T0 _Medicaid DATE: __04/30/2012
' MO-DY-YY
(C) MEDICAID ADMITTANCE DATE:
MO-DY-YY
{D) TRANSFERRED TO ANOTHER FACILITY:
MO-DY-YY NAME OF OTHER FACILITY
{E) TRANSFERRED FROM ANOTHER FACILITY:
MO-DY-YY NAME OF OTHER FACILITY
(F) TRANSFERRED TO HOSPITAL:
- MO-DY-YY NAME OF HOSPITAL
(G} READMITTED FROM HOSPITAL STAY: .
MO-DY-YY
{H) NUMBER OF DAYS ABSENT FROM FACILITY: COVEREDDAYS: ____ NON-COVERED DAYS:
{I) TERMINATION DATE: DATE OF DEATH:" : (] RETURNED HOME (NOTIFY ELIGIBILITY)
MO-DY-YY MO-DY-YY
(1) DATE ADMITTED MEDICARE FOR THE CURRENT SPELL OF ILLNESS:
MO-DY-YY
(K} COINSURANCE DATES THIS BILL: FROM: _ THROUGH: _ NO. OF DAYS:
MO-DY-YY ' MO-DY-YY
{L} NON-COVERED MEDICAL EXPENSE: AMOUNT: (1 FORM 236 ATTACHED
(M} ACTION: DATES OF SERVICE: ' THRU
ACTION: __ . DATES OF SERVICE: ___~ THRU

| COMMENTS:

SECTION; Hl - AUTHORIZATION-AND. CHANGE OF STATUS (TO BE COMPLETED BY SCDHHS MEBICAID ELIGIBILTY WORKERS ONLY)

12. RECOMMENDATION OF SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBLITY WORKER (CHECK APPLICABLE BOXES AND COMPLETE)

(A) AUTHORlZATI TO BF GIN (B) APPLICANT NOT QUALIFIED FOR LONG TERM CARE BECAUSE:
DATE: [[] DOES NOT MEET FINANCIAL CRITERIA D DOES NOT MEET NON-FINANCIAL CRITERIA

nv YR _
(C) BENEFICIARY'S lNITIAL APPLICABLE RECURRING INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE) S / 7” qf ﬁ
{D) CHANGE IN BENEFICIARY INCOME (TOTAL INCOME LESS PERSONAL ALLOWANCE) EFFECTIVE:

MO-YR

(E} 'NAME CHANGE: FROM: TO
(F} OTHER:
SCDHHS MEDICAID ELIGIBILITY APPROVAL AUTHORITY D SIGNATURE NOT REQUIRED . DATE' ) !

DHHS Form 181 (February 2012)
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OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD

Customer No.: 25196703 Driver License No.: 11629198
Name : ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE

Address : 2835 PINE LOG RD

City : WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298512618
County : AIKEN
DOB: 11/12/1986 Sex: F Driver Training: N

Status - DL: NO SUSPENSION CDL: NO DISQUALIFICATION

License Information

Type Class Function Issued Expires First Issued Rest. Endor.

Current

DL D Modify  02/25/2011 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N

Prior

DL D Re-exam 08/29/2008. 11/12/2018 08/29/2008 N N

SR D Returned 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

SR D Duplicate 07/18/2006 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

SR D Re-exam 06/17/2003 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D Returned 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D Original 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 N N

CPDL D BP to DL 07/19/2002 11/12/2008 08/29/2008 Y N

Name Chanage - Date Changed: 02/25/2011
Name: REAMES KELLIE RENEE

Address Change - - _ Date Changed: 07/18/2006
Address: 112N REAMES RD

City: WARRENVILLE State: SC Zip: 298510000
Point Summary

Total Current Points: 0

Driver Credit: -0

Adjusted Current Points: 0

VIOL: 421-Speeding 10-mph or less Ticketi#: D104726

Recd: 03/03/2008
Conviction Reference:
Court Type: Magistrate Court

Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

Violation: 01/17/2008 Conviction: 02/13/2008 Post: 03/08/2008
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc Ref:

Conviction State: SC

VIOL: 421-Speeding 10-mph or less Ticket#: 66177DC
Violation: 06/14/2006 ConvitRBHied g 872006 and cireeet: 08/31/2006  Post: 09/06/2006
ACD: S51 Conviction Loc Refcopy of the original documentoniietion Reference:
Conviction State: SC with the South Caraling DeparGoamt Jype: Magistrate Court

Motor Vehicles, Violation Points: 2 Current Points: 0

LAY

Driver Services, Deom‘ﬁirm

7/1372012-3:00:55 PM Page 1



OFFICIAL 10 YEAR DRIVER RECORD

Driver License No.: 11629198

Customer No.: 25196703
Name: ADKINSON, KELLIE RENEE

End of Report

Certified 10 te a y e &1 COite
eopy of the original document on fi.«
'Mﬂ'] the South Caraling Department ¢
; Metor Vehicles,

R 3y,

Driver Services, Diemrryﬁirector

* "‘?'i"'ﬂ""’

Page 2

7/13/2012-3:00:55 PM



I j : of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Swomn to and subscribed before me

]\@'s_if)_gam . Mg)gp 2012

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on !&8[ 1




I /(s of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to

provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me /2 ,/,v/ A JZV‘-:; /2/4%2,

is 15 day of;?f%ff,ZOIZ signature/date
K\iQMmQ ( ' '

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on 53& 8“& signature/date




I N ((O le :YD‘ ly of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinsot moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me w%,j/ '5/ 12
This 15  day of M\u—, 2012 signaturé/dat
My ﬁﬂ‘(\){\ﬂ& ' 1
‘ { / ‘ VT

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on\;&%\\f




I J, Qq Mbg ’ L"1 of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me M/? /S~/2_
is |5 _ day of Wl 2012 7 sepuiag A
E&Q&M&)LC VI - A -
y N7/ 12

Notary Public for South Carolina i
My Commission expires on \D ;8’ signature/date




If*%% ‘/ﬂﬂ;é/ / of my own knowledge knew that the reason

Kellie R.”Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me /%M LoV °

Bs 15 dag of?!fé%%FZOIZ signature/date
Notary Public for South Carolina O@&ﬁm& —:('l '6\\'
My Commission expires on }&]ig _)g . signature/date




I [l € K&&Ll of my own knowledge knew that the reason

to the residence located g

Sworn to and subscribed before me
This da of\\,w]%g 2012

Notary Public for South Caroljn
My Commission expires on €




I/ 7_,_/@2/ gy\\lk of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me M
This ‘q) : sﬁ i lﬁ’ 2012 signature/date 77/%’2

day of ,
VN Y 2, )7 -:Z//Q/ /2

signature/date

Notary Public for South Carolipa
My Commission expires on Qi XhX



I _ of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Lo g Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs, Mary H. Franklin.,

Sworn to and subscribed before me

is | da of\h , 2012 ‘ | siénatu? /daté ’
EQMMJ(‘ M , \ \ i}/’lé(/(z—

Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on | %h ¢ signature/date




I Zoen # Ho£F  of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Sworn to and subscribed before me

si4  dayor , 2012
@(}MM g’lm(“h\
Notary Public for South Carolina
My Commission expires on N \Zl\&




IXXQSOG 0. X / /, 7S of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved¥ato the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin.

Chla
Sworn to and subscribed before me W M%— 4 3/l
’I"t's 15 (daéc/):\ 72012 si re/datel)
. ’ \ :
Notary Public for South Car(g ga i Pﬂ M m }) m@{j{!ﬂ {
jl h -

My Commission expires on signature/dafe




I Q N § ( A (\)ﬁ 15’\(\\!\11 of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R.-Adkinso

n moved into the residence located at 28

Warrenville, South Carolina,

Sworn to and subsc ibed before me
s 13 dayof ;2012

Notary Public for South Caroli
My Commission expires on ﬁl@

il v}

Franklin.

35 Pine Log Road
within Aiken County (in July 2006)
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H.

was to

nggg&@ 13-

of
N

signature/date

CP&J)M&WMCJ ?L/ 16,1



Sworn to and subscribed before me
IS |5 ay o p2012

Notary Public for South Carolipa
My Commission expires on | ¥




%

I K’/gﬂ,@/ €5 K Suweqr! N é‘of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Swormn to and subscribed before me
is 13 dayof Jiju— 2012

Notary PuBh'c for South Céroh'na
My Commission expires on )2 |%{]¥




\
I J A<ou Z/ g)aJ Wl ofmyown knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson mbved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road
Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs. Mary H. Franklin,

Sworn to and subscribed before me %\ ‘5”/ / 5'/ | 2—
/

.'s 15 _ day of Juiy~, 2012 T fignaMre/date '
mﬂmm C Qw\(jl«ﬁ/ WAW%@L?L/IS//Q

Notary Public for South Carolj '
My Commission expires on )R \@ " signature/date

b




» Within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs, Mary H. Franklin,

Sworn to and subscribed before me

s |5 _ day of \u)i = 2012

Notary Public Tor South Carolina]
My Commission expires on Vg%




Sworn to and subscrib_ed before me
This 13 dayof Wy . 2012

Notary Public for South Carolin

My Commission expires on Q}ﬁlj




I M 5 LAE ,{/4 ey of my own knowledge knew that the reason
Kellie R. Adkinson moved into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Road

Warrenville, South Carolina, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
provide care for her grandmother Mrs, Mary H. Franklin.

\
Sworn to and subscribed before me _)%/]Zj i\/i:/,{//éﬂ//y.,« W) 7 /5/ Jes

m&\%g mﬁ, . “ / 7/,5 //,

sigpature/daté
Notary Public for South Carolinia 7 / A L
My Commission expires on || ' signature/date

—




ledge knew that the reason
into the residence located at 2835 Pine Log Roaq

a, within Aiken County (in July 2006) was to
mother Mrs, Mary H. Franklin,

Sworn to and subscribed before me

This |2 day of Ju “’ , 2012
LM Bw

Notary Public for South Carolina

My Commission €Xpires on 4-§-aQ0
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Deperiment of agiy, ¢ Human
Servi
OFFICE OF 14 DIRECT(';E

Bouse of Repregentatives
State of South Caroling

J. Roland Smith 519-B Blatt Building
District No. 84 - Aiken County P.0. Box 11867
183 Edgar Street Columbia, SC 29211

Warrenville, SC 29851
Tel. 803-734-3114
Committees:
Ethics, Chairman July 26, 2012
Ways and Means

Mr. Anthony Keck, Ex. Director

SC Dept. of Health and Human Services
POB 8206

Columbia, SC 29202-8206

Dear Mr. Keck:

I'am writing on behalf of Ms. Mary H. Franklin, who is currently being cared for in the
Faith-Anchor Health and Rehab at 550 East Gate Drive, Aiken, SC 29803.

avoid her placement as long as possible in a nursing home facility. Unfortunately, Mrs.
Franklin’s condition continued to deteriorate and she was placed in Faith-Anchor.

Mrs. Franklin’s family relayed to me that their monies were expended taking care of
doctor/medicine bills and living expenses. They received a bill from the nursing home for
approximately $16,000, which the granddaughter is unable to satisfy.  Mrs. Franklin’s
daughter, Sheryl Reames of POB 527, Warrenville, SC states to my understanding that the
granddaughter has been given the home that Mrs. Franklin lived in before her admission to the
nursing facility. | have enclosed a copy of the Title of Real Estate, which was dated and
notarized on January 28, 2005,

Ms. Atkinson certainly does not have the means to pay the $16,000 debt and worked
hard to help her grandmother and certainly deserves to be able to receive the home. |If there is
any assistance that your agency can provide to help with their situation, | would be most

grateful,
Sincerely,
J. Roland Smith
Enclosures

cc: Ms. Kellie R. Atkinson, 2835 Pine Log Road, Warrenville, SC 20851
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
)) TITLE TO REAL ESTATE

COUNTY OF AIKEN

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, MARY H. FRANKLIN, in
the State aforesaid, in congideration of the sum of Five Dollarg
and the love and affection chat I have for my granddaughter,
KELLIE RENEE REAMES, and no other conaideration, have granted,
bargained, sold and released; and by these  presentg do grant,
bargain, sell and release, saving, excepting and reserving unto
myself, the use, occupancy and possession of the property
nereinafter described, for ang during my natural life, unteo the
said KELLIE RENER REAMES, her heirg and assigns forever, the
following described real property, to wit:

Parcel One: -

All that certain piece, parcel or lot of 1land, containing one
{1.0) acre, more or less, situate, lying and being on pine Log
Road, about eight miles Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of
Aiken, State of Souch Carolina, and being bounded ang measuring,
now or formerly, ag follows: North by Pipe Log Road and
Measuring thereon seventy-one {71) yards; East by lands of Walcer
E. Franklin, Sr., and measuring thereon eighty-two (82) yards;
South by . lands of Walter E, Franklin, 8r. and measuring thereon
seventy ' two and 8ixty smeven hundredths (72.67) yards; and Hest by
lands of Walter E. Franklin, Sr. and measuring thereon sixty (60)
yards. -Said Lot is designated ag Lot C on a plat of Survey of
L.H. McCullough, C.E., dated March 10, 1952,

Dexrivation: Eatate of Walter E. Franklip, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Court Records, case No, 2003ES02-0039¢

Tax Map No.: 00-082.0-01-020
New Number
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Parcel Two:

All that certain piece, parce] or lot of land, 8situate, lying and
being about 2 miles Southeast of Langley, and about eight miles
Southwest of the City of Aiken, County of Aiken, State of South
Carolina, and lying on the Southside of Pine Log Road and being
bounded and measuring, now or formerly as follows: NORTH by Pine
Log Road, 33 1/3 yards; EAST by lands of Walter E. Franklin, Jr.,
and measuring thereon 75 2/3 yards; SOUTH by landg of Walter E.
Franklin, sr. and measuring thereon 33 1/3 yards; and WEST by
lands of Walter g, Franklin, sr., €s 1/3 yards,

Derivation: Estate of Walter g, Franklin, Jr., Aiken County
Probate Records under case No, 2003E802-00396
Tax Map No.: 00-082.0-01-'070

New Number

TOGETHER with all and singular, the Righta, Membersg,
Hereditaments and Appurtenances to the said premises belonging, or

in anywise incident or appertaining.

TO HAVE AND-10 HOLD a1l and singular the premises before
ment ioned, saving, excepting, and reserving unto me, the Grantor
f:erein, the use, occupancy, and Possession of the property
hereinabove described, for and during My natural life, ang upon
my death, unto the asaid KErLrE RENEE REAMES, hey heira and

assigna foraver,
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WITNESS the execution hereof by Grantor this o2 lq.day of

_k: Eﬂgﬁ = + in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and
Five and ¥n the two hundred and twenty-eighth year of the

Sovereignty and Independence of the United States of America,

Witpesses: AN g,“ 1,% Rﬁﬁrﬂg,é"
MARY H. LIN

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
)

COUNTY OF AIKEN

Subscribed, sworn and acknowledged before me by MARY H.
FRANKLIN, this the 2} day of January, 2005.

otar\ Public for South Carolina
My commission expires: ?--3¢'— /&
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